Printed: 11/20/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIN Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022 P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0550 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	 her rights. 34275 Based on observation, interview ar confidential Resident Council meet On 12/20/22 at approximately 11:3 to remain anonymous. The resider their right to vote in the 11/8/22 Mid reported that they would have liked information, did not complete any or voting poll. On 12/20/22 at approximately 3:16 asked if they had coordinated a plat they replied that they printed some None of the persons mention had a provide the document provided. On 12/21/22 at approximately 4:00 9/23/2022. The front page of the do large word search that covered mot that noted Vote! If anyone would lil assist you! *It should be noted that completed. No further documents of On 12/21/22 at approximately 5:07 Administrator was asked if the sma all resident who wished to vote were approximately who wished to vote were approximately the sma all resident who wished to vote were approximately to vote were approximately to vote were approximately the sma and the sentence of the	ified existence, self-determination, com and record review the facility failed to en- ting had the right to vote in the 2022 mi 40 AM, a Resident Council meeting was ats were asked if the facility coordinated determ election. Six of the residents who documentation to vote absentee or wer a PM, an interview was conducted with an to ensure residents who wanted to v thing on the facility monthly calendar a attended the Resident Council meeting PPM, AD N provided a document titled ocument contained historical informatic set of the document and on the lower le- ke to receive an absentee ballot, please the note did not give dates of the elect containing voting information was provi PM, an interview was conducted with all note on the 9/23/22 documentation v re assisted, as the document may not h he Administrator reported the facility co te were assisted.	sure six residents who attended a idterm election. Findings include: Is held with 14 residents who wished d a plan to ensure they exercised to wished to remain anonymous in but were not provided any e provided transportation to a Activity Director (AD) N. When rote in the 2022 Midterm election, ind only heard from two people. In 11/8/22. AD N was asked to The Daily Chronicle dated on and trivia. The back page had a fit corner was a small square box e ask the activity dept and we can tion or when a ballot needed to be ded by the end of the survey. The Administrator. The vas sufficient enough to ensure that have been read by those with vision

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE

Facility ID: 235187

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights 31155 Dequindre			
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0550 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	A Facility document titled Resident following: Policy-The facility will info understands of his or her rights and	Rights (last revised 8/21) was provided orm the resident both orally and in writin I all rules and regulations governing res ercise of rights. The resident has the rig	d and documented, in part, the ng in a language that the resident sident contact and responsibilities

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0552	Ensure that residents are fully informed and understand their health status, care and treatments.		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 41415		
Residents Affected - Few	 Based on observation, interview and record reviews the facility failed to implement effective methods of communication and translator services for daily communication, to obtain accurate assessments in a language that could be understood by one (R5) of one resident reviewed for communication. Findings include: On 12/19/22 at 10:14AM, R5 was observed sitting up in their wheelchair. An interview was attempted however R5 was responding in another language. At 10:22 AM, Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) G (the CNA assigned to R5) was interviewed and asked how they are able to communicate with R5. CNA G stated they were unsure it was their first time working with the resident but will go and find out from the nurse. CNA G was then asked how they were able to communicate with the resident all morning and CNA G did not answer. CNA G left to talk to R5's nurse then returned and stated the staff communicates with R5 through the resident's daughter. CNA G' stated (R5's) daughter visits every day. 		
	Review of the medical record revealed R5 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses that included: Aftercare following joint replacement surgery, dementia, cognitive communication deficit, fracture of upper end of unspecified femur and injury of hip. A MDS assessment dated [DATE] documented a BIMS score of 3 which indicated severely impaired cognition and required staff assistance for all ADLs.		
	Review of the medical record revealed a care plan was not developed or implemented for the call language barrier. Further review of the care plans documented no interventions for staff to utiliz communicate effectively with R5.		
	On 12/20/22 at 4:44 PM, Social Worker Manager (SWM) A was interviewed and asked how the staff communicates with R5 and SWM A stated the staff communicates with the resident through the resident's daughter. SWM A was then asked how the facility can ensure the facility is receiving accurate, unbiased information without violating the resident rights and protecting the residents health information, SWM A stated they would look into it and follow back up.		
	On 12/21/22 at 9:44 AM, SWM A returned and stated they set up services with a language line solution on 12/20/22 to ensure staff are able to communicate with R5.		

TATEMENT OF DEFIC cy must be preceded by f sident's right to organiz erview and record revie xpressed by the reside sulting in unresolved co ude: e facility's Resident Co ronmental concerns, fo requested and staff tak	full regulatory or LSC identifying information ze and participate in resident/family gro new, the facility failed to provide adequa ent council for 14 residents who attende omplaints from residents.	agency. on) ups in the facility. te and timely resolutions to
TATEMENT OF DEFIC cy must be preceded by f sident's right to organiz erview and record revie xpressed by the reside sulting in unresolved co ude: e facility's Resident Co ronmental concerns, fo requested and staff tak	tact the nursing home or the state survey a CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informatio ze and participate in resident/family gro iew, the facility failed to provide adequa ent council for 14 residents who attende omplaints from residents.	on) hups in the facility. te and timely resolutions to
cy must be preceded by f sident's right to organiz erview and record revie xpressed by the reside sulting in unresolved co ude: e facility's Resident Co ronmental concerns, fo requested and staff taki	full regulatory or LSC identifying information ze and participate in resident/family gro new, the facility failed to provide adequa ent council for 14 residents who attende omplaints from residents.	ups in the facility. te and timely resolutions to
erview and record revie xpressed by the reside sulting in unresolved co ude: e facility's Resident Con ronmental concerns, fo requested and staff taki	ew, the facility failed to provide adequa ent council for 14 residents who attende omplaints from residents.	te and timely resolutions to
r frequently attended the ported multiple complain resolved. When asked y were going to follow to ponfidential group meetin amples provided include e and the food often wa The residents also note about concerns pertain Il in the facility and spec- ing cleaned. One reside dents expressed concer CNAs) often would go o specific concern about ny of their needs. about whether these c ported it had. When ask	bod concerns including not filling up cof king breaks at the same time and theref it and an odor in the building. ential interview was conducted with 14 if the resident council meeting in the facili- ints that were expressed in previous residents about the facility's response to their co- up, but the concerns remained unresol ing it was reported by multiple residents led, residents not always receiving what vas cold. Several residents reported that ed that prior to the facility being taken of er their phone or the facility phone to ex- ting to the facility's environment. Reside ecifically linens smelled like poop. Furth- ent reported a leaky ceiling. erns about being treated with dignity and on break at the same time leaving them it CNA C and reported that they were ru concerns had been brought up during re- ked about the facility's response to these ained a concern. PM an interview was conducted with A	The provided the seconcerns and the seconcerns, the seconcerns and several estates the concerns at the seconcerns, it was reported that staff ved. The seconcerns is the several resident council meetings that have oncerns, it was reported that staff ved. The seconcerns and several resident council meetings are not over by another company they were press concerns and/or make the several residents reported that there was a fer bathrooms and showers rooms and showers rooms and showers rooms the seconcerns, they reported it was the concerns, they reported it was a series the concerns, they reported it was a several resident council meetings, the seconcerns, they reported it was a set without staff. Several resident is the seconcerns, they reported it was a set without prector (AD) N. When use had been addressed, AD N
r r	CNAs) often would go of specific concern about ny of their needs. I about whether these of corted it had. When as Idressed and had remained at approximately 3:16	CNAs) often would go on break at the same time leaving them specific concern about CNA C and reported that they were ru

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		P CODE
		Madison Heights, MI 48071	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0565 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	On 12/21/22 at approximately 4:04 PM, an interview was conducted with Dietary Manager (DM) CC. When asked if they were aware of the grievances/concerns expressed by the Resident Council, DM CC noted that they were. She expressed that they had been working on concerns but thought in terms of food temperatures it is our of her hands once the food leaves the kitchen and it is up to the staff to ensure it is served timely. With respect to other issues pertaining to food she did not that if food received is not in good standing then it is returned and alterations in the menu are made.		
	by the Resident Council. The Admi operating with a limited staff, specif	PM the Administrator was asked if he nistrator reported that he was and note fically with housekeeping and noted tha With respect to CNA C the Administrat	ed that the facility has been at most likely was what caused

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)	
F 0577	Allow residents to easily view the nursing home's survey results and communicate with advocate agencies.			
Level of Harm - Potential for minimal harm	34275			
Residents Affected - Many	 Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure the Survey Book was easily accessible for residents and failed to inform residents, visitors, and families of the location of the Survey Book, for 14 out of 14 residents who attended the Confidential Group meeting. Findings include: During a Confidential Group meeting that was conducted in the facility on 12/20/22 at approximately 11:30 AM, 14 out of 14 residents who attended the meeting verbalized they were not aware of the location of the Survey Book, what a Survey report was, or that they had the right to inspect the latest Survey results. 			
	On 12/20/22 at approximately 3:25 PM, a general tour was made of the facility halls and nursing stations. There was nothing posted that directed residents and/or visitors to the location of the Survey Book.			
	 On 12/21/22 at approximately 4:00 PM during an interview with Dietary Manager (DM) CC, DM CC was asked where the Survey Book was located. DM CC headed towards the front of the building, near the nurse's station and asked another staff person (hereinafter Receptionist Staff II) where the Survey Book was located. Staff II looked through many binders at the nurse's station and asked another Staff person where it might be. They were unable to locate the book. On 12/21/22 at approximately 5:15 PM, the Administrator reported that the Survey Book was located in the entrance lobby on a shelf. It should be noted that it would only be accessible to residents if they were to go through the door that required a code to exit to the lobby area. A review of the facility policy titled, Resident Rights (Date revised 8/21) documented, in part, the following: Policy: The facility will inform the resident both orally and in writing in a language that the resident understands of his or her rights .the resident has a right to .Examine the results of the most recent survey of the facility conducted by Federal or State surveyors and any plan of correction in effect with respect to the facility . 			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0578 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	Honor the resident's right to request, refuse, and/or discontinue treatment, to participate in or refuse to participate in experimental research, and to formulate an advance directive.		
potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	AVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 41415
Residents Affected - Few		d record review the facility failed to hor (R5's) resident representative, one of e:	
	On 12/19/22 at 10:14 AM, R5 was observed sitting up in their wheelchair. An interview was attempted however the resident was responding in another language and could not be understood. A follow up interview was conducted with R5's daughter present later that day.		
	Review of the medical record revealed R5 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses that included: Aftercare following joint replacement surgery, dementia, cognitive communication deficit, fracture of upper end of unspecified femur and injury of hip. A MDS assessment dated [DATE] documented a BIMS score of 3 which indicated severely impaired cognition and required staff assistance for all ADLs.		
	the resident Durable Power Of Atto discussed my health status with my	al Treatment Decision Form dated 11/2 rney (DPOA) documented in part, . DN / physician. I request that in the event r ate me . the document was also signed	R Do Not Resuscitate . I have ny heart and breathing should sto
	Review of the medical record revealed R5's face sheet, profile and clinical record documented the code status as . Full Code . Further review of the medical record documented R5's son as the legal representative for R5.		
	R5. SSM A looked into the electron that was possible if the resident's le	ervices Manager (SSM) A was intervieving ic medical record of R5 and replied, sh egal representative signed the code sta ack up. At this time the DPOA and com	e is a full code. When asked how tus as a DNR and SSM A stated
	documentation and stated they pro R5 stated the facility called them to power of attorney for their mother v	(resident representative) was interview vided a copy of the DPOA to the facility day and asked them to bring in anothe vhich was valid and in effect. When ask in part . I don't want them to give her el last month. I don't understand .	when their mother was admitted r copy. R5 son stated they had ful and what their wishes were for the
	status and acknowledged R5's cod awaiting R5's son to bring in the DF	as reinterviewed and asked about the file e status should have been classified as POA paperwork. When asked what hap d to the facility upon admission SSM A	s a DNR and stated they were pened to the original copies of the
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII	P CODE
Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr o	of Madison Heights	31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0578 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Review of a facility policy titled Res 12/20 documented in part, . On adr directive, which can designate a DF the advanced directive will be revie	sidents' Rights Regarding Treatment ar nission the facility will determine if the r POAH and/or future healthcare treatme wed to ensure advocates, demographic at as well as communicated to the staff	nd Advance Directives revised resident has executed an advance nt preferences . Upon admission . cs and wishes are current . copies

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31155 Dequindre	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Madison Heights, MI 48071	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0584 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Honor the resident's right to a safe, clean, comfortable and homelike environment, including but not limited receiving treatment and supports for daily living safely. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 30675		
Residents Affected - Some	This citation pertains to intake #: M		
	Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility failed to maintain a clean, comfortable, safe and homelike environment throughout the building.		
	Findings include:		
	On 12/19/22 at 8:40 AM, upon entry to the nursing unit from the lobby, it was noted the unit had a smell of urine about the air.		
	On 12/19/22 at 10:13 AM, the bedside table in room [ROOM NUMBER]-1 was observed to have the vinyl overlay peeled off leaving a porous particle board type surface that did not appear to be smooth and easily cleanable.		
	On 12/19/22 10:28 AM, the bathroom for room [ROOM NUMBER] was observed to have a yellow/brown soiled ceiling tile above the toilet that appeared soggy and drooping.		
	On 12/19/22 at approximately 10:45 AM, a resident who wished to remain anonymous verbalized complaints about the unit's shower room conditions. They indicated the toilet seat was broken and they were afraid they would fly right off of the seat.		
	On 12/19/22 at 10:54 AM, an observation of the bathroom for adjoining rooms [ROOM NUMBERS] revealed a soiled bed pan in the corner near the toilet, the ceiling tiles were stained, used toilet paper was discarded on the floor and the safety grab bars on the toilet were extremely loose.		
	following: The general odor in the n that was broken and no longer atta- toilet seat and grab bars were soile with brown stains. The ventilation fa around the shower drain were brok	of the shower room on the 1 East unit oom was musty, The bathroom in the s ched to the bowl as mentioned by the a d with yellow and brown stains. The to an in the bathroom had a thick build-up en and removed. Green algae appeari rout/caulk in the shower where the tile	shower room revealed a toilet seat anonymous resident. The broken ilet bowl and base were smeared of gray dust debris. The tiles ng water was observed pooled in
	revealed an area of the tile wall nea the ceiling tiles above the shower w knob to the bathroom inside the sho	5 AM, a review of the central unit show ar the shower head covered with plastic vas observed (with/growing) a green ur ower room was extremely loose, two of er towel was available in the bathroom	c and blue painter's tape. One of nidentified substance. The door f the three vanity light bulbs in the
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)	
F 0584 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	 hardware could not be engaged to flush the toilet. The linen cart in the shower room revealed clean linen falling from the cart in contact with the shower room floor. The white protective cover for the clean linen cart was observed to be dingy and soiled with unidentified brown and black stains. On 12/20/22 at 8:06 AM, room [ROOM NUMBER] was observed with strong odor of bowel movement and stains on the walls and privacy curtains. On 12/20/22 at 8:07 AM, room [ROOM NUMBER] was observed to have used gloves discarded on the floor near the end of the unoccupied bed. The bed linens were observed torn and frayed in room [ROOM 			
NUMBER]. On 12/20/22 at 8:08 AM, room [ROOI curtain surface.		OM NUMBER] had soiled privacy curta	ains with dark stains throughout the	
	On 12/20/22 at 8:10 AM, observation of the 2nd floor shower room revealed:			
	There was a shower chair that had piles of shredded brown paper towel and tissue paper scattered on the seat of the shower chair and surrounding floor tiles; There was dark colored mold like build up around the floor tiles in the shower area;			
	The separate toilet area in the show	e shower room was observed to have very low lighting;		
	There was a brown fecal-like subst	substance smeared on the wall tile near the entrance to the shower area;		
	There were several unlabeled, used disposable razors and bottles of lotion and shampoo on the half wall of the shower area.			
	On 12/20/22 from 9:20 AM to 10:15 AM, an environmental tour was completed with the Maintenance Director (Staff 'AA') who reported they had been in that role since December 2021. Staff 'AA' reported the Housekeeping Manager (Staff 'BB') was not currently at the facility, but they were responsible for overseeing their duties as well. Staff 'AA' reported they had recently hired an additional maintenance staff a few weeks ago.			
	broken toilets, rails, lights, etc., Statissues or concerns and if it's an em facility had managers assigned to t	ed about the facility's reporting process for when there were environmental concerns such as lets, rails, lights, etc., Staff 'AA' reported there was an electronic system that staff would notify any concerns and if it's an emergency, they can call them immediately. Staff 'AA' further reported the I managers assigned to the resident rooms that were supposed to also identify if there were but indicated that may not have been occurring as it should've been.		
	The following were observed during	g the environmental tour with Staff 'AA'		
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	 tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0584 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	The 1 east hallway had two of the eight fluorescent ceiling lights not working which created dark, shadowy sections throughout the hallway; At 9:25 AM, the 1 east shower room:		
Residents Affected - Some		as observed to be exposed rusted, sha	rp pieces of metal; Staff 'AA'
	The shower handle to turn the shower on was broken;		
	The toilet seat was broken and poorly positioned on the toilet bowl; There was no toilet paper or paper towels available for use;		
	There were several ceiling tiles stained brown (from previous leaks according to Staff 'AA');		
	The vent above sink and bathtub was heavily covered with dust; When asked to use the toilet paper to test if the vent was functioning, there was none available;		
	The tiles in the shower drain were broken with pooling water and the surrounding grout was observed to have pinkish, blackish colored buildup of a mold-like substance;		
	At 9:36 AM, the 1 [NAME] shower room:		
	There was broken, chipped and sharp tile near the bottom of the shower wall;		
	heavily soiled with dark black and b	ide the shower room and was observe prownish colored stains/dirt; Additionall ens; Staff 'AA' reported they would hav	y, there was an opened bag of
	There were multiple unlabeled bags of resident's personal items (clothing/bags/briefs) stored in the corner of the shower room;		
	The toilet in the bathroom located in the shower room was observed to be continuously running (water swirling with toilet paper in the toilet bowl);		
	The left side arm on the elevated to	pilet seat was observed broken and hu	ng down towards the floor;
	The wall light which contained four	light-bulbs above the hand sink was m	issing a light bulb;
	The back of the toilet contained a light bulb and broken piece of the toilet paper roll holder;		
	The toilet paper roll holder was broken and in pieces;		
	The soap dispenser was empty and Staff 'AA' reported that should have	d a container of liquid soap was resting been placed inside, not on top.	on top of the paper towel holder;
	At 9:44 AM, the 1 Center/South sho	ower room:	
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please cont	l tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0584 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	The tile around the shower handle was observed missing with blue tape and clear wrap covering over the missing tile pieces; Staff 'AA' reported that was from missing tile that needed to be replaced. When asked who did that and how long, Staff 'AA' reported that was from the former maintenance staff and had been like that for a while now.		
Residents Affected - Some	The bathroom portion of the showe and buckling down);	r room had multiple ceiling tiles that we	ere water damaged (stained brown
	There were two light bulbs out and lighting was very dim/dark;		
	There was no paper towel available for use in the dispenser;		
	There were multiple light bulbs out throughout the shower room.		
	At 9:50 AM, the 2 East shower room was observed with:		
	The ceiling tile above entry just inside the shower room was buckled/bowed down; Staff 'AA' pushed the soiled tiles back up into position but reported that should've been replaced.		
	The shower seat observed earlier was now placed near the storage locker area and observed to still have wadded up toilet paper pieces and several clumps of dark hair on and around the attached toilet seat; Staff 'AA' reported that had not been cleaned properly.		
	The dark brown fecal like substance remained on the wall tile near the shower area; When asked about it, Staff 'AA' left the shower room to get a washcloth and wiped off what they described as fecal matter and reported staff had done an improper job of cleaning.		
	The light above the bathtub area had only one light bulb working making it very dim/dark;		
	There were three unlabeled/used disposable razors on the shower ledge; a 4 oz (ounce) bottle of baby oil and 1.3 oz bottle of shaving cream (no label for which resident/who they belonged to); Staff 'AA' reported reported those should not be stored there and was unsure who they were for.		
	At 10:05 AM, room [ROOM NUMBER]'s linens were observed in the same manner as yesterday. Staff 'AA' confirmed the large, frayed holes in the blankets and reported those should be thrown out if the staff see that when they make up the bed. When asked if there was any concern with linen supply shortage, Staff 'AA' reported No.		
	The bed linens in room [ROOM NUMBER]-A were observed ripped (in place since day one of the survey); Staff 'AA' reported the bed linen should've been replaced.		
	The lights above the resident's bed in room [ROOM NUMBER]-2 was observed to have a pull cord that was too short and unable to be accessed by the resident; Staff 'AA' reported that could be replaced with a longer cord.		
	Staff 'AA' was asked about the soile tour and they reported that should t	ed floors observed throughout the surve be part of daily housekeeping.	ey and during this environmental
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0584 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	 floor from the day before. When asked about the hand sink in been identified last week and there but still needed to be installed. Staf audits for environmental monitoring survey. 34275 Review of the facility's Resident Comultiple environmental concerns, in poop. On 12/20/22 at 11:30 AM, a confide sometimes or frequently attended th pertaining to the facility's environmental specifically linens smelled like poop. On 12/21/22 at approximately 5:07 by the Resident Council. The Admin operating with a limited staff, specifically linens smelled like poop is succertained to the facility's policy title . In accordance with residents' right environment .this includes ensuring physical layout of the facility maxim lighting means levels of illuminatior perform .Comfortable lighting means levels of illuminatior perform functioning .Environment including (but not limited to) the resident functioning .Environment and in good condition .The facility wareas .The Maintenance Director were the intensity. 	served with Staff 'AA' and informed that the kitchen, Staff 'AA' reported the lac was an issue with the water heater and f 'AA' was asked to provide any docum however there was no further docum however there was conducted with 14 he resident council meeting in the facilit ent. Residents reported that there was b. Further bathrooms and showers roor PM the Administrator was asked if he w histrator reported that he was and note fically with housekeeping and noted that ad, Safe and Homelike Environment da ts, the facility will provide a safe, clean, hat the resident can receive care and izes resident independence and does in suitable to tasks the resident chooses is lighting that minimizes glare and pro- portion, and direction of lighting to mee ent refers to any environment in the fac ident's rooms, bathrooms .Sanitary inc ausing organisms by keeping resident of ausing organisms by keeping resident of ance services will be provided as nece ent .the facility will provide and maintain will provide and maintain adequate and ill perform periodic rounds to ensure fu and hallways to avoid patches of low to inistrator .	k of hot water at that hand sink had d the part had arrived yesterday, entation of estimates/invoices and entation provided by the end of the om 8/3/22 to 11/20/22 identified facility and linen that smelled like members who reported they either ty. When asked about concerns a general smell in the facility and ns were not being cleaned. Was aware of concerns expressed d that the facility has been it most likely was what caused ted 1/11/2021: comfortable and homelike services safely and that the not pose a safety risk. Adequate to perform or the facility staff must vides maximum resident control, et their needs or enhance sility that is frequented by residents ludes, but is not limited to, care equipment clean and properly ssary to maintain a sanitary, bed and bath linens that are clean comfortable lighting levels in all nctioning lights .Even light levels

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	235187	A. Building B. Wing	12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr	of Madison Heights	31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0584		as a strong, foul odor throughout the 2	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm		the hallway. On 12/20/22 at 4:45 PM t 12/21/22, the red, sticky substance wa	
Residents Affected - Some	On 12/19/22 at 11:33 AM, room [Ro dirty linens in front of the heating u	OOM NUMBER] was found to smell str nit under the window.	ongly of urine. There were also
	On 12/19/22, beds 200-1, 206-1, 20	07-1, and 207-2, had soiled privacy cur	tains.
	On 12/19/22, beds 204-1, 208-1, and 208-2 had fall mats that had cracks in the vinyl covering and were soiled.		
	On 12/19/22, rooms 201, 202, 204 had broken blind slats.		
	bags, piled on the bed. There was a	DOM NUMBER]-2 bed was not made, v a bag of clothes on the chair across fro vall. Bags of items were sitting on the v s.	m the bed, and other bags of item
	NUMBER]-2, who indicated that the asked how this is monitored in the about the gown woven in the blind, will put it back. The CNA indicated	as interviewed regarding the condition e resident rearranges her room and par facility, the CNA indicated that staff che the CNA state that normally her aid wi that she saw the gown in the blind this resident, but would let the assigned CN	cks up things every day. When eck on it periodically. When asked Il take it down and (the resident) morning. CNA indicated that she
	On 12/19/22 1:17 PM The resident in room [ROOM NUMBER]-2 was resetting in bed with multiple tangled blankets. Items were still in bags throughout the room. The gown was still woven into the window blinds. At 2:40 PM, the room was in the same condition.		
	Tube feeding formula was found dr (likely tube feeding formula) were for the right of the bed. On 12/19/22 at and staff, and the stains remained room [ROOM NUMBER]-2 and sho	ent in room [ROOM NUMBER]-2, who ied on the tube feeding pump, pole, an ound on the front and surface of the tw 2:40 PM dried tube feeding formula w on the two tables. On 12/19/22 at 3:04 wed the dried formula. She indicated t 9:33 AM and 10:34 AM the white and b	d stand. [NAME] and brown spots o tables located along the wall to as still on tube feeding pump, pole PM Unit Manager, K was taken to nat it should be cleaned and state

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	A. Building B. Wing	COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctro		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre	PCODE
		Madison Heights, MI 48071	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0609 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	Timely report suspected abuse, neglect, or theft and report the results of the investigation to proper authorities.		
potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT C	ONFIDENTIALITY** 30675
Residents Affected - Few		ew, the facility failed to report an injury itate Agency for two (R16 and R31) of	
	Findings include:		
	According to the facility's policy titled, Abuse, Neglect and Exploitation dated 3/28/2022:		
	.Reporting of all alleged violations to the Administrator, state agency .within specified timeframes . Immediately, but not later than 2 hours after the allegation is made, if the events that cause the allegation involve abuse or result in serious bodily injury .		
	R16		
		s observed lying in bed and upon appro ot respond verbally, and proceeded to a unsuccessful.	
	that included: unspecified dementia	ed R16 was admitted on [DATE], read a with other behavioral disturbance, and ent encounter for fracture with routine	d displaced fracture of distal
	According to the Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated [DATE], R16 had severe cognitive impairment, no mood or behavior concerns, had no falls since previous assessment of 4/1/22, and required extensive assistance of one person physical assistance with bed mobility and transfers.		
	Review of R16's hospital records included:		
	.Patient is a [AGE] year old female .presenting from ECF (Extended Care Facility) with right foot injury. Noted on XR (X-Ray) at facility to have fracture and sent to ED (Emergency Department) for evaluation. Right great toe has non-displaced fracture with dried blood in area .does not follow directions .Today she nods her head no to every question asked. Physcial <sic> exam shows erythematous and edematous right foot with some dried blood in the area; foot is tender to palpation but has some active ROM (Range of Motion).</sic>		
	Review of the progress notes included a late entry on 9/14/22 at 2:18 PM (from Nurse 'S') for 9/10/22 at 12:00 PM which read, right foot swollen with bruise .		
	dated 9/10/22 at 2:53 PM, read, Sit	Background, Assessment, Recommend uation: The Change In Condition/s rep in skin color or condition .Outcomes of	orted on this .Evaluation are/were:
	(continued on next page)		
	1		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	I tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0609 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Positive findings reported on the re Evaluation: No changes observed, Status Evaluation: Discoloration .Pa Care Provider responded with the f An entry on 9/10/22 at 2:39 PM by reported to writer her right foot, ass informed with order stat right foot x An entry on 9/10/22 at 10:44 PM by blue in certain areas esp. (especial and flinches when she thinks you a aware and result sent to him via tex An entry on 9/11/22 at 3:25 PM by transfer to Hospital per Physician 'V phalanx. An entry on 9/20/22 4:22 PM by Nu Fracture Foot w/scab in healing pro open to air . On 12/20/22 at 3:51 PM, the Admir reports for R16 since September 20 On 12/20/22 at 4:05 PM, the Admir R16 has not had any other incident On 12/21/22 at 9:15 AM, an intervie the facility's Abuse Coordinator). W which required hospitalization), the happening, but acknowledged that should've been completed. On 12/21/22 at 1:45 PM, an intervie fracture in September, they reporte manager at that time. Nurse Manag R16's foot fracture from September On 12/21/22 at 1:55 PM, Nurse Ma unknown bruise on 9/10/22. When reported they were only able to pro	sident/patient evaluation for this chang Functional Status Evaluation: needs m ain Status Evaluation: Does the resider following feedback: A. Recommendation Nurse 'S' read, @ 12;00 pm, when resi- bessment initiated, swollen with bruise p ray 2 views . y Nurse 'X' read, patient had x-ray of rt. ly) large toe, appears swollen and warr re going to touch it. x-ray results (alert) kt as requested . Nurse 'S' read, was informed by co-cha N', due to non displaced fx. (fracture) ri- prese Manager 'K' read, Resident readmi- preses. Treatment in place TAO (Treatment instrator was requested to provide any of 022. histrator reported other than a resident fis. ew and record review was conducted w then asked about the injury of unknown a Administrator reported they were not a should have been reported to the State ew was conducted with Nurse Manager d they were unable to recall any specifi ger 'K' was informed of the concern that r and they reported they were able to fin asked to review the facility's document vide the incident report (which had no i	e in condition were: Mental Status ore assistance with ADLs, Skin nt/patient have pain? Yes .Primary ns: xray right foot . dent was up, assigned aide, pain during touch, (Physician 'W'), (right) foot, patient foot reddish in to touch. patient states it hurts in and patient's doctor made arge nurse that resident need to ght distal and proximal first itted w (with)/ Cellulitis to Right eent as Ordered) to area and leave documentation of incident/accident to resident incident from 12/11/22, with the Administrator (who is also argin (bruising and fracture of toe aware of anything like that e Agency and an investigation cr'K'. When asked about R16's foot ic details as they were the only t there was no investigation into p. d an incident report for the ation of an investigation, they nvestigation). When asked if this
	should have been reported to the S to the Administrator. (continued on next page)	State Agency as an injury of unknown o	rıgın, Nurse Manager 'K' deferred

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG		JMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ach deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0609 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	provided by Nurse Manager 'K'. Co thought they recalled something ab	e Staff 'I' and Corporate Staff 'Y' were a prorate Staff 'I' reported they were able out a table falling on the resident, but v er documentation or explanation into R	e to print off the incident report and were trying to find other	
	Review of the medical record revealed R31 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses that included: contracture of muscle unspecified lower leg, chronic obstructive pulmonary disease and heart failure. A MDS assessment dated [DATE] documented a BIMS score of 15 indicating intact cognition and required staff assistance for all ADLs.			
	to the ground, then picked up and t but did have residual pain. This wa	the State Agency (SA) documented in hrown on the bed . (R31's name) did n s reported to the facility manager . but e future . This complaint was submitted	ot have injuries from the incident unknown what safety steps were	
	touching their chest area. An interv the above reported incident was as	s observed laying on their left side curle iew was attempted and refused by R3 ⁷ ked and R31 stated in part . every time ident) was a long time ago. Why are yo	 An additional question regarding I talk to ya the staff come in here 	
	R31) regarding the above reported happened and the facility never foll move. How she fall out of bed? Her	ew was conducted with R31's daughter incident and R31's daughter stated in owed back up with us. R31's daughter r legs are severely contracted . R31's d f the incident and had to call the police	part, No one investigated what then stated . my mother can't even laughter stated her and her brothe	
	R31 and the police being involved. called the son to inform them of the ended the call with the family becau called the police because she com DON replied the Administrator and R31 and then questioned the DON police coming to the facility). I can't facility found out a few days later w	or of Nursing (DON) was interviewed a The DON stated they were the nurse f e residents fall the son began to curse h use they started threatening them. The plained that abuse occurred. When ask the doctor. The DON recalled the dete . The DON stated . We found out a few s say that it was reported to the state . T that the incident was about? And why the the reported allegation was and the DO	or R31 that day and when they her out. The DON stated they DON stated the daughter (of R31) ked who they reported that to the ctive coming to the facility to talk to days later what it was about (the The DON was asked how the he incident was not investigated th	
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0609 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	On 12/20/22 at 2:42 PM, the Administrator was interviewed and asked about the alleged incident was reported to the SA. The Administrator stated in part, . Actually she (R31) fell out of bed and a		
		tation was provided by the end of surve	29.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre	P CODE
		Madison Heights, MI 48071	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please cont	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0641	Ensure each resident receives an a	accurate assessment.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 39592
Residents Affected - Few		d record review the facility failed to acc ents for two (R102 and R31) of 28 resi	
	R102		
	Review of the closed record revealed R102 was admitted into the facility on [DATE] and readmitted [DATE] with diagnoses that included: diabetes, end stage renal disease and peripheral vascular disease.		
	According to the discharge MDS assessment dated [DATE], R102 was discharged to a hospital.		
	Review of progress notes, R102 was discharged from the facility on 10/29/22 to her home.		
	On 12/21/22 at 11:10 AM, the MDS Manager E was interviewed and asked why R102's discharge assessment was coded for the hospital when she was discharged home. MDS E explained it was a mistake, it should have been coded for R102 discharged to home.		
	is to describe the resident's capabil functional capacity . Information de	sident Assessment undated, read in pa ity to perform daily life functions and to rived from the comprehensive assessn s/her highest praticable level of functior	identify significant impairments in nent enables the staff to plan care
	41415		
	R31		
	included: contracture of muscle uns	aled R31 was admitted to the facility on specified lower leg, chronic obstructive DATE] documented a BIMS score of 19 ADLs.	pulmonary disease and heart
	On 12/19/22 at 10:03 AM, R31 was observed laying on their left side curled up with their legs contracted and touching their chest area. An interview was attempted but refused by R31.		
	Review of the MDS Section K - Swallowing / Nutritional Status dated 10/29/22, documented in part . Feeding tube - nasogastric or abdominal (PEG) . Not checked (No) .		
	Review of the physician orders doc tube patency.	umented a 30 - 60 mls (milliters) flush	of water every shift to maintain
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre	P CODE
For information on the pureing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Madison Heights, MI 48071	200001
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC		
F 0641 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Review of a physician note dated 1 name) today due to discolored/word radiology to be made . On 12/21/22 at 12:44 PM, the MDS coded on their MDS assessment to is responsible to complete section I interviewed and asked why R31 wa PEG tube and RD F stated they be been an error on their part.	full regulatory or LSC identifying informati 1/29/22 at 9:04 PM, documented in page is manager E was interviewed and asked reflect that the resident had a PEG tulk (for the resident. At 12:50 PM, Regist is not accurately coded on their MDS at lieve the resident was not using the PE tation was provided by the end of surver tation by the end of surver tation by tation by the end of surver tation by tation by tation by table b	rt . d/w (discussed with) son (son exchange. Appt with interventional ad why R31 was not accurately be and MDS E replied the dietician ered Dietician (RD) F was assessment to identify the resident's EG tube at all, however it must have

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0644 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Coordinate assessments with the pre-admission screening and resident review program; and referring for services as needed. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 30675		
Residents Affected - Few	Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to complete an annual OBRA (Omnibus Reconciliation Act) Level I evaluation to determine if a Level II Evaluation was needed, or if exercidentified for two (R16 and R23) of five residents reviewed for PASARR's (Preadmission Screek Resident Review).		
	Findings include: According to the facility's policy titled, Resident Assessment - Coordination with PASARR Program dated 1/2021: .If a resident who was not screened due to an exception above and the resident remains in the facility longer		
	than 30 days: a. The facility must so any resident who has or may have the appropriate state designated au resident review must be completed be responsible for keeping track of appropriate authority .Any resident intellectual disability, or a related co disability authority for a level II resid psychiatric, or mood related symptot the primary diagnosis). b. A resider	creen the individual using the State's L MD (mental disorder), ID (intellectual of uthority for Level II PASARR evaluation within 40 calendar days of admission each resident's PASARR screening sta who exhibits a newly evident or possib ondition will be referred promptly to the dent review. Examples include: a. A reso the suggesting the presence of a men at whose intellectual disability or related ASARR. c. A resident transferred, admi	evel I screening process and refer disability) or a related condition to and determination .The Level II .The Social Services Director shall atus and referring to the ole serious mental disorder, e state mental health or intellectual sident who exhibits behavioral, tal disorder (where dementia is not d condition was not previously
	According to the State's Level I screening process, a 3877 form is required annually for all residents in a nursing home, regardless of their exemption status. This documentation is also maintained via the State's electronic system.		
	R16		
		ed R16 was admitted on [DATE], readu der bipolar type, and unspecified deme	
	Review of the most recent completed PASARR documentation revealed the last 3877 form was completed on 1/22/21 and the 3878 form was completed on 1/25/21. The 3877 form did not include the diagnosis of schizoaffective disorder bipolar type. Additionally, there was no further documentation that these forms had been completed annually.		
	R23		
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG		ARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES eficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)	
F 0644 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Review of the clinical record reveal with diagnoses that included: schiz recurrent severe with psychotic syn Review of the most recent complete on 1/22/21 and the 3878 form was had been completed annually. On 12/20/22 at 12:30 PM, an interv about who was responsible for the SW 'A' reported they were. When a reported annually and should be so On 12/20/22 at 4:48 PM, another in 3877 which did not include the diag any further explanation. At that time	ed R23 was admitted into the facility or ophreniform disorder (added 10/7/21), nptoms. ed PASARR documentation revealed th completed on 1/25/21. There was no fu- riew was conducted with Social Work D facility's PASARR process to ensure the isked how often 3877 and 3878 forms a canned in the electronic clinical record. Interview was conducted with SW 'A'. W gnosis of schizoaffective disorder bipola e, SW 'A' was requested to provide any dditional PASARR documentation comp	n [DATE] and readmitted on [DATE] and Major Depressive Disorder ne last 3877 form was completed irther documentation that these irector (SW 'A'). When asked nely completion and compliance, should be completed, SW 'A' hen asked about R16's previous in type, SW 'A' was unable to offer further documentation to show

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0645	PASARR screening for Mental disc	rders or Intellectual Disabilities		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 39592	
Residents Affected - Few	Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure Preadmission Screening (PAS)/Annual Resident Review (ARR) Mental Illness/Intellectual Disability/Related Conditions Identification (forms DCH-3877 and/or DCH-3878) documents were reviewed, revised, and sent to the local state agency for review and/or evaluation for two (R68 and R94) of five residents reviewed for PASSARs. This deficient practice resulted in the potential for residents to be excluded from receiving necessary care and services appropriate to meet their mental health needs.			
	Findings include:			
	R68			
	Review of the clinical record revealed R68 was admitted into the facility on [DATE] with included: amyotrophic lateral sclerosis (ALS), schizoaffective disorder, major depressiv to the Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated [DATE], R68 had moderately impair MDS assessment also indicated R68 had no mood or behavior concerns including hall received antipsychotic and antidepressant medication for seven of the seven days duri period, had not had a gradual dose reduction (GDR) for the antipsychotic medication, a physician documentation that a gradual dose reduction was clinically contraindicated.			
	Review of the clinical record reveal admission.	ed no PASAAR Level 1 screening com	pleted by the facility upon R68's	
	screening. SW A explained a Level	as interviewed and asked about R68's 1 and an OBRA Level II had just been ren asked if they should have been cor en done.	completed on him, but they had	
	47128			
	R94			
	unspecified psychosis, schizophrer (MDS) assessment dated [DATE] in also indicated that R94 did not mod	ed that R94 was admitted to the facility nia, and hypertension. The most recent ndicated that R94 is severely cognitive od or behavior concerns, including hallu e. R94 received an antipsychotic 7 out of	quarterly Minimum Data Set ly impaired. This MDS assessmen ucinations or delusions in the 7-da	
	Review of the clinical record reveal	ed no PASSAR Level-1 screening prio	r to R94's admission to the facility	
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0645 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Review of the clinical record revealed no PASSAR Level-1 screening prior to R94's admission to the facility. Further review found a social services progress note dated 8/11/22 that read, in part, .What does their PASS-ARR indicate? Do they have a 3878? Is it a 30 day or Dementia exemption?: Dementia exemption . 3878 refers to DCH form 3878, Mental Illness/Intellectual/Developmental Disability/Related Condition Exemption Criteria Certification. Note that resident does not have a diagnosis of dementia listed on her list of diagnoses, though it is listed in physician notes.		
	responsible for managing the PASA	ew was conducted with SW Manager A ARR process at the facility. When aske stating that she will look into this. No a	d about R94 not having a PASSAR

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071 tact the nursing home or the state survey	
Madison Heights Ian to correct this deficiency, please cont	31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	
an to correct this deficiency, please cont	31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
not active in a second by	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)	
 Develop and implement a complete care plan that meets all the resident's needs, with timetables an that can be measured. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 41415 Based on observation, interview and record review the facility failed to develop and implement a fall plan for one resident with a known history of falls (R5) of one resident reviewed for accidents. Findin include: On 12/19/22 at 10:27 AM, R5 was observed sitting up in their wheelchair alone without staff present due the resident had that required surgery and because the resident had dementia and a lot of confusior was observed on the wall above R5's bed that read not to remove chair while resident is in the bed. On 12/20/22 at 8:54 AM, R5 was observed lying in bed on their back awake and not responding to v stimuli. R5's bed was positioned against the wall in their room. The opposite side of the bed was observed and recimer chair positioned against the open side of the bed that was not positio against the wall, creating an entrapment. On 12/21/22 at 9:40 AM, R5 was observed lying in bed with a shower chair propped up against the rbed. Review of the medical record revealed R5 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses that included: Aftercare following joint replacement surgery, dementia, cognitive communication deficit, fr upper end of unspecified femur and injury of hip. A MDS assessment dated [DATE] documented a E score of 3 which indicated severely impaired cognition and required staff assistance for all ADLs. Review of R5's preadmission hospital paperwork provided to the facility upon admission titled ED (Emergency Department) Provider Notes dated 10/12/22 at 10:33 PM, documented in part . vascula dementia . frequent falls . After this hospitalization she sustained a fall . with injuries that included rig clavicular fracture and right femur fracture. She underwent ORIF (Open Reduction and Internal		DNFIDENTIALITY** 41415 velop and implement a fall care ewed for accidents. Findings R5's daughter entered the room e without staff present due to a fall entia and a lot of confusion. A sign hile resident is in the bed. ke and not responding to verbal ite side of the bed was observed to ne bed that was not positioned ir propped up against the resident's DATE] with diagnoses that re communication deficit, fracture of ed [DATE] documented a BIMS assistance for all ADLs. boon admission titled ED cumented in part . vascular ith injuries that included right eduction and Internal Fixation) . Ind no interventions implemented to I) was interviewed and asked why s and who is also status post ORIF look into it and follow back up.
	 **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H Based on observation, interview an plan for one resident with a known include: On 12/19/22 at 10:27 AM, R5 was of and stated that R5 was not suppose the resident had that required surge was observed on the wall above R5 On 12/20/22 at 8:54 AM, R5 was of stimuli. R5's bed was positioned ag have a wheelchair and recliner chai against the wall, creating an entrap On 12/21/22 at 9:40 AM, R5 was of bed. Review of the medical record revea included: Aftercare following joint re upper end of unspecified femur and score of 3 which indicated severely Review of R5's preadmission hospi (Emergency Department) Provider dementia . frequent falls . After this clavicular fracture and right femur fit Review of the medical record revea prevent further falls. On 12/21/22 at 11:31 AM, the Admit there was no fall care plan in place surgery from a fracture sustained from 	 **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO Based on observation, interview and record review the facility failed to dev plan for one resident with a known history of falls (R5) of one resident revi- include: On 12/19/22 at 10:27 AM, R5 was observed sitting up in their wheelchair. and stated that R5 was not supposed to be sitting in their wheelchair along the resident had that required surgery and because the resident had dene was observed on the wall above R5's bed that read not to remove chair will On 12/20/22 at 8:54 AM, R5 was observed lying in bed on their back awak stimuli. R5's bed was positioned against the wall in their room. The opposi- have a wheelchair and recliner chair positioned against the open side of the against the wall, creating an entrapment. On 12/21/22 at 9:40 AM, R5 was observed lying in bed with a shower chair bed. Review of the medical record revealed R5 was admitted to the facility on [included: Aftercare following joint replacement surgery, dementia, cognitiv upper end of unspecified femur and injury of hip. A MDS assessment date score of 3 which indicated severely impaired cognition and required staff a Review of R5's preadmission hospital paperwork provided to the facility up (Emergency Department) Provider Notes dated 10/12/22 at 10:33 PM, doo dementia . frequent falls . After this hospitalization she sustained a fall . wi clavicular fracture and right femur fracture. She underwent ORIF (Open R4 Review of the medical record revealed no care plans developed for falls at prevent further falls. On 12/21/22 at 11:31 AM, the Administrator and Director of Nursing (DON there was no fall care plan in place for a resident who has a history of falls

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0677 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	 **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H This citation pertains to intake num Based on observation, interview, at four residents (R#'s 39, 46, 64, and verbalized complaints and feelings R39 On 12/19/22 at 9:46 AM, R39 was a facility and verbalized complaints th On 12/20/22 at 9:38 AM, a review of with diagnoses that included: heart assessment dated [DATE] revealed assistance from one to two staff me hygiene, and bathing. Continued re (CNA) task for bathing for a 30-day and 12/8/22. It was noted the respon available, resident refused, and not Applicable. R46 On 12/19/22 at 10:14 AM, R46 was contracted into a fist and the nails of well beyond the base of the fingerti said, No, I would love to get them of but no one assisted them regularly On 12/20/22 at 9:14 AM, a review of facility on [DATE] with diagnoses th disorder, and anxiety disorder. R46 had intact cognition, did not exhibit from one staff member for persona 	nd record review, the facility failed to pr I 94) of eight residents reviewed for act of embarrassment. Findings include: observed in their bed. At that time, they hey had not received a shower. of R39's clinical record revealed they ar failure, sepsis, and anxiety disorder. R d R39 was cognitively intact, non-ambu embers for bed mobility, transferring, w eview of R39's record included a review olok-back period and revealed only 3 onses for the type performed (shower, I t applicable) on each of the three entries s observed in their room in bed. At that on the right and left hand were observe p. R46 was asked if it was their prefere chopped. R46 was asked if they received	ONFIDENTIALITY** 34208 rovide activity of daily living care for ivities of daily living, resulting in y were asked about their time in the dmitted to the facility on [DATE] (39's Minimum Data Set (MDS) latory, and required extensive heelchair mobility, toilet use, of R39's Certified Nursing Aide entries dated 11/24/22, 12/1/22, bed bath, bath, resident not as was documented and Not time, R46's right hand was d to be long in length, extending ence to keep their nails long and ed their showers and said they did, and revealed they admitted to the g the right side, schizoaffective ssment dated [DATE] revealed R46 nd required extensive assistance 's CNA task for nail care for a

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0677 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	On 12/19/22 at approximately 10:22 hand was contracted into a fist and extending well beyond the base of resident reported that they wanted stated mostly, but had just been put A review of R64's clinical record review extensive one person assist for mo task for nail care for a 30-day look- The resident's shower sheet for the On 12/21/22 at approximately 10:11 When discussion the residents con important for all residents to have p contracted hands that their nails are A facility policy titled, ADL-Basic Ca with morning and evening care as r Shaving .Hair care . 47128 R94 Review of the clinical record reveal unspecified psychosis, schizophrer (MDS) assessment dated [DATE] in R94 required extensive assistance shaving. R94 was also noted to req quarterly MDS assessment dated Multiple observations of R94 were a 12/20/22 at 12:00 PM, 12/20/22 at PM), and with each observation, R9 On 12/20/22 at 10:10 AM an intervit two-person assistance when provide	7 AM, R64 was observed in their room the nails on the right and left hand were the fingertip. R64 was asked if they like them trimmed. When asked if they were it on precautions and had not had a sho vealed the resident was admitted to the cerebral infarction affecting right domir w of R64's MDS revealed the resident h ist ADLs, including personal hygiene ar back period was conducted and nothin e past 30 days noted the last shower pr 1 AM an interview was conducted with tracted right hand and lack of nail care proper nail care, but it is specifically imple e kept short and clean, so they do not of are Services (June 1, 2022) documenter needed, which may include but is not lin ended that R94 was admitted to the facility nia, and hypertension. The most recent ndicated that R94 is severely cognitivel of one person for personal hygiene (e. quire extensive assistance for bathing, of dicated that R94 did not have any moor	in bed. At that time, R64's right re observed to be long in length, ad having long fingernails and the e receiving showers, the resident ower in a week or so. e facility on [DATE] with diagnoses that side, difficulty walking and had intact cognition and required ad bathing. A review of R64's CNA g over the past 30 days was noted ovided was on 12/15/22. the Physical Therapist (PT) FF. , PT FF noted that it is very bortant that residents that have dig into their hands. ed, in part: .Residents are assisted mited to the following: .Oral Care . r on [DATE]. Diagnoses include quarterly Minimum Data Set y impaired. Per this assessment, g., combing care, brushing teeth, dressing, and toileting. This d or behavior concerns in the 7-day at 1:12 PM, 12/20/22 at 10:30 AM /22 at 8:50 AM, 12/21/22 at 4:03 chin. K indicated that R94 requires KK reported that she waits to

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0677 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	about shaving the whiskers on R94 When CNA KK was told about the r whiskers on her chin at that momer whiskers on her chin. On 12/21/22 at 9:03 AM an intervie	terview was conducted with CNA KK at 's chin, CNA KK indicated the this shou many observations that R94 had whisk at, CNA KK did not respond. Note abov w was conducted with Unit Manger K. ' d that staff should be shaving residents	uld be addressed when needed. ers on her chin and that R94 had e that at 4:03 PM, resident still had When asked about shaving

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0684 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	 Provide appropriate treatment and **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H This citation contains 2 Deficiency IDPS #1 Based on observation, interview, and a compression sleeve for the treatmedema, resulting in verbalized com Findings include: On 12/19/22 at 9:46 AM, R39 was a said facility staff had been promisin arm and hand were visibly swollen them discomfort and pain. On 12/20/22 at 9:00 AM, R39 was a appeared edematous (swollen) com On 12/20/22 at 9:38 AM, a review of with diagnoses that included: heart assessment dated [DATE] revealed assistance from one to two staff me hygiene, and bathing. Continued re to rule out a blood clot in the left arm eval (evaluation) L (left) arm swellir elevating .LUE (left upper extremity documented an order from the Nursarm edema. A review of R39's Med Records (TAR) was conducted and any orders to ensure R39 had a co On 12/20/22 at 12:05 PM, R39 was compression sleeve applied to their read, .left arm compression sleeve On 12/20/22 at 12:10 PM an intervi assigned nurse) regarding R39's conders were on them for a compression sleeve for the read an order for the starm examed there was an order for the starm examed there was an order for the for the for a compression sleeve applied to their read there was an order for the for the for the for a compression for a compression for the for the for a compression for the for the for the for a compression for the for a compression for the for the for the for a compression for the for a compression for the for the for the for the for a compression for the for the for the for the for a compression for the for	care according to orders, resident's pre- lAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Co- Practice Statements. Ind record review, the facility failed to en- nent of edema for one resident (R39), of plaints of arm swelling and pain. In comparison to their left arm and h in comparison to their right, and R39 s observed in bed asleep. R39's left arm in comparison to their right, and R39 s observed in bed asleep. R39's left arm in comparison to their right. In comparison to their right. In their spht. In their spht. In their spht. In their spht. In their spht. In the record revealed they are failure, sepsis, and anxiety disorder. R d R39 was cognitively intact, non-ambur embers for bed mobility, transferring, w wiew of the record revealed an order d m, as well as a Nurse Practitioner note g. recent doppler neg (negative) for D' ()/hand edema .hand and arm sleeve to se Practitioner dated 12/13/22 for a left lication Administration Records (MAR) included an order to ensure the left ar mpression sleeve applied. Is observed sleeping in bed. They were r left arm despite an updated care plan ew was conducted with Licensed Prac compression sleeve. LPN 'B' was then asked to re sleeve. LPN 'B' reviewed the order a umentation on the MAR or TAR, so num	eferences and goals. ONFIDENTIALITY** 34208 Insure assistance with placement of of one resident reviewed for Interview was conducted and R39 hand. It was observed R39's left aid the swelling had been causing was elevated on a pillow and dmitted to the facility on [DATE] R39's Minimum Data Set ilatory, and required extensive heelchair mobility, toilet use, ated 11/16/22 for a diagnostic test dated 12/13/22 that read, .seen for VT (blood clot), still swollen despite to be ordered . The record further t arm compression sleeve for left and Treatment Administration m was elevated, but did not include not observed to have a intervention dated 12/20/22 that tical Nurse (LPN) 'B' (R39's 39's MAR and TAR and said no to check R39's order list and ind explained it had not been
	47128 (continued on next page)		

	1	1	1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	Ē	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0684	DPS #2	DPS #2		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Based on interview and record review the facility failed to coordinate care with a hospice agency for one (R27) of one resident reviewed for hospice care.			
Residents Affected - Few	Findings include:			
	Review of the clinical record revealed that R27 was admitted to the facility on [DATE]. Diagnoses include stroke, Alzheimer's disease, hypertension, anxiety, hypothyroidism, depression, and psychotic disorder. Per the the most recent Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated [DATE], the Brief Interview for Mental Status exam (a cognitive assessment) could not be completed as R27 is rarely/never understood. R27 was reported to have long and short-term memory problems.			
	Further review found that R27 was admitted to Hospice JJ on 1/20/21. The hospice benefit election form was not found in the record. The only orders for hospice care on record where the consult and admission orders. The record did not contain a physician's recertification for hospice care.			
	comprehensive assessment and pl from 3/14/22. No other documentat	wing: Last hospice nursing note was fr an of care was from 12/28/21, and the ion from the hospice agency was found re; and names and contact information	last hospice progress note was d, including current progress notes;	
		ger K was asked to provide documenta h was indicated to be in a binder, and s		
	Hospice JJ, Nurse S indicated that the hospice staff communicates wit Nurse S reported that the hospice s that contained R27's hospice docu	ew was conducted with Nurse S. When he calls Hospice JJ when there are ch h facility staff when they visit. When as staff document in their laptop. Nurse S ments had been missing for about a mo ling to Unit Manager K and Hospice JJ	anges in R24's condition and that sked about hospice documentation, indicated that the binder on unit onth. Nurse S indicated that he	
	On 12/21/22 at 12:09 PM Unit Manager K was interviewed again. She indicated that she had been calling Hospice JJ about the documentation. She was not aware of the missing binder.			
	On 12/21/22 at 12:15 PM an interview was conducted with the DON. When asked about communicat hospice providers, DON explained that the hospice nurses communicate verbally with facility staff wh visit, and that hospice orders are given and then transcribed into the EMR. The DON stated, There a binders containing hospice documentation. The DON was not aware that R27's binder was missing.		verbally with facility staff when they . The DON stated, There are	
	On 12/21/22 at 1:30 PM Unit Manager K provided R27's hospice binder. All documents showed a print date of 12/21/22. The facility was not able to provide evidence that the hospice records where onsite prior to when they were requested during this survey.			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31155 Dequindre	
	nian to connect this deficiency, nicese con	Madison Heights, MI 48071	
For information on the nursing nome's		tact the hursing nome of the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)
F 0684 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	will be available from the hospice a		12/2021), The following information
potential for actual harm	a. The most recent hospice plan of	care specific to each resident.	
Residents Affected - Few	b. Hospice election form.		
	c. Physician certification and recertification of the terminal illness specific to each resident.		
	d. Names and contact information for hospice personnel involved in hospice care of each resident.		
	e. Instructions on how to access the hospice's 24-hour on-call system.		
	f. Hospice medication information specific to each resident.		
	g. Hospice physician and attending physician (if any) orders specific to each resident.		
	Care of a Hospice patient upon adr assessments and periodic reviews conferences with Facility staff as no policy states, The Facility shall prej services pursuant to this Agreemen	e JJ (dated 6/3/2021) Hospice shall fu nission and when updated to the Facili of plans of care and conduct interdisci ecessary to coordinate provision of Fac pare and maintain medical records for r tt. The patient's medical record shall in orders describing a record of all service	ity. Hospice shall preform ongoing plinary care group meetings and cility services. Furthermore, this each Hospice patient receiving clude, but is not limited to, progress

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0686	Provide appropriate pressure ulcer	care and prevent new ulcers from deve	eloping.	
Level of Harm - Actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	AVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 39592	
Residents Affected - Few	Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility failed to implement interventions to prevent wounds for one (R94) of four residents reviewed for wounds resulting in the formation of six wounds, four of the wounds, bilateral hips and bilateral feet, with eschar (dead or devitalized tissue that is hard or soft in texture; usually black, brown, or tan in color, and may appear scab-like) and two of the wounds, bilateral inner knees, that were observed in direct contact with each other. Findings include:			
	On 12/19/22 at 11:03 AM, R94 was chest (fetal position). An open wou R94's left knee came into direct con wound, circular, black, approximate observed on R94's sheets and gow mattress was observed. No foam b with the mattress.	R94's right medial knee, where etween R94's legs. An open red on R94's left hip. Blood was		
	On 12/19/22 at 11:19 AM, Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) R was interviewed and asked about R94's wound on her left hip and the blood on her sheets and gown. CNA R explained she had told the nurse t was not dressing on R94's hip, but she might have forgot as the nurse was in the middle of narcotic medication count. It should be noted that nurses count narcotic medications at shift change, which was AM.			
		M and 1:12 PM, R94 was observed lyin etween her legs. No foam boots were c		
	included: psychosis, schizophrenia assessment dated [DATE], R94 ha	ed R94 was admitted into the facility or and hypertension. According to the Mi d severely impaired cognition and requ L's). The MDS also indicated R94 did r	nimum Data Set (MDS) ired the extensive assistance of	
	Review of a Braden Scale for Determining Pressure Ulcer Risk dated 12/7/22, R94 scored 9.0, indicating Very High Risk for pressure ulcers.			
Review of a Wound Progress Note dated 12/2/22 read in part, .LOCATION: DESCRIPTION: Wound base shows pink granulation tissue with approxima tissue which is partially attached . DIMENSIONS: 2.2 cm (centimeters) x 3.5 determine). There is no tunneling or undermining . Plan: .PRESSURE OFFL		nately 15% dry necrotic epithelial 8.5 cm by UTD (unable to		
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0686 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	 Partial-thickness loss of skin with e present as an intact or ruptured ser These injuries commonly result from the heel . A Stage 3 Pressure Injury in the ulcer and granulation tissue a may be visible . If slough or eschar Review of a Wound Progress Note status declined, 3.5 cm x 6.0 cm by Review of a Wound assessment dateschar . Review of R94's plan of care reveal integrity care plan revised 8/14/22 troutinely during CNA round while in to decrease friction . On 12/21/22 at 9:15 AM, Licensed wound. LPN K explained she had c greater toe the night before. LPN K since R94 was legs were contracte On 12/21/22 at 9:25 AM, wound ca fetal position. No pillow was observed reducing mattress. LPN K explaine should have a pillow between her legs hould be a pillow. Observation of I diameter, completely obscured with approximately 0.5 inches in diamet wound, approximately 1.5 x 0.5 inc directly on a small bunion, revealed obscured with tan eschar. R94's rig 5 x 1 inches. Observation of R94's that was approximately 3 x 1 inches 	ated 12/21/22 by LPN K for R94 reveal GHT GREATER TOE/SCAB/BLISTER	Ie, pink or red, moist, and may also ough and eschar are not present. The skin over the pelvis and shear in kin, in which adipose (fat) is visible often present. Slough and/or eschar is an Unstageable Pressure Injury. N: Left Hip; DIMENSIONS: Wound STRATEGY . er (hip) . 7.2 x 6.5 x UTD . 100% In only a risk for impaired skin st me to turn &/or reposition ze an assistive device as applicable ed and asked about R94's left hip hip, right inner knee and right her coccyx. LPN K explained that only laid on her sides. observed lying on her left side in a d why R94 did not have a pressure of the cost of the cost of the cost at a schar. R94's right medial foot, ches in diameter, completely ad with a pink base approximately for d with a pink base approximately for d with a pink base approximately for the dopen wound with a pink base of the cost of the cost of the cost of the cost of the cost of the cost of the cost of the cost of the cost of the cost of the cost of the cost of the cost of the cost of the cost of the cost of the cost of the cost

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	nlan to correct this deficiency nlease con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC		
F 0686 Level of Harm - Actual harm	On 12/21/22 at 1:47 PM, LPN K was asked if she had seen a blister on any of R94's wounds documented on the Weekly Skin Sweep. LPN K explained she had not. When asked if any staff member had told her they had seen a blister on any of R94's wounds, LPN K explained it had not been reported by any staff member.		
Residents Affected - Few	No furter docmentation was provide	ed by the facility by the end of the surve	ey.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	FICIENCIES by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)	
F 0689 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	 accidents. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H This citation has 2 deficient practice DPS#1 Based on observation, interview an one (R5) of three residents reviewed On 12/19/22 at 10:27 AM, R5 was of and stated that R5 was not suppose the resident had that required surge was observed on the wall above R5 On 12/20/22 at 8:54 AM, R5 was of stimuli. R5's bed was positioned ag have a wheelchair and recliner cha against the wall which created a ba On 12/21/22 at 9:40 AM, R5 was of bed. Review of the medical record reveat included: Aftercare following joint re upper end of unspecified femur and score of 3 which indicated severely Review of the preadmission hospitat resident had a history of falls and w femur fracture obtained from a fall. On 12/21/22 at 11:31 AM, the Adm the chairs observed propped up ag from getting out of the bed and the propped up against the residents b above the resident's bed that docur having observed the notice. The DOI Administrator returned with the faci notice on R5's wall and that R5 will stated the facility will place a floor n 	Id record reviews the facility failed to cr ad for accidents. Findings include: observed sitting up in their wheelchair. ed to be sitting in their wheelchair alon ery and because the resident had demo 5's bed that read not to remove chair w bserved lying in bed on their back awal gainst the wall in their room. The oppos ir positioned against the open side of th	DNFIDENTIALITY** 41415 eate a hazard free environment for R5's daughter entered the room e without staff present due to a fall entia and a lot of confusion. A sign hile resident is in the bed. ke and not responding to verbal ite side of the bed was observed to be bed that was not positioned ir propped up against the resident's DATE] with diagnoses that re communication deficit, fracture of d [DATE] documented a BIMS assistance for all ADLs. on R5's admission documented the and Internal Fixation) due to a righ barriers to prevent the resident y barriers to prevent the resident ve never witnessed the chairs so asked why there was a notice esident was in bed, both denied to e headed down to the residents ow back up. At 1:37 PM, the ninistrator stated they did see the prevent falls. The Administrator ement additional interventions to

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	No further explanation or document 30675 DPS#2 Based on observation, interview an assessments and investigations int (R16) of three residents reviewed fo falls with serious harm and/or injury Findings include: According to the facility's policy title .When any resident experiences a incident report .Document assessm On 12/19/22 at 11:02 AM, R16 was asked simple questions, R16 did no to talk with R16 on 12/20/22 were u was lying in bed. Review of the clinical record reveal that included: unspecified dementia phalanx of right great toe, subseque According to the Minimum Data Se no mood or behavior concerns, had assistance of one person physical a Review of the fall care plan initiated I am at risk for falls r/t (related to) d dementia. Interventions included: floor mat to right side of bed, initate High fall risk Anticipate and meet m	tation was provided by the DON before d record review, the facility failed to en o falls, and identify and implement app or accidents, resulting in continued falls d, Fall Reduction Policy dated 8/2021: fall, the facility will .Complete a post-fa- eents and actions . e observed lying in bed and upon appro- ot respond verbally, and proceeded to o insuccessful. There were no floor mats ed R16 was admitted on [DATE], readin a with other behavioral disturbance, and ent encounter for fracture with routine I t (MDS) assessment dated [DATE], R1 d no falls since previous assessment of assistance with bed mobility and transfe d 4/10/28, revised 9/26/22 documented iagnosis of fracture, history of falls and ed 5/10/18, revised 7/1/21. any needs, initiated 4/10/18, revised 7/1/ d to include any review or revision of ca	the end of the survey. sure timely/completed ropriate fall interventions for one s and the increased potentials for and the increased potentials for ach, closed their eyes. When close their eyes. Multiple attempts observed in use while the resident mitted on [DATE] with diagnoses d displaced fracture of distal healing (as of 9/19/22). 6 had severe cognitive impairment 4/1/22, and required extensive ers. poor safety awareness due to 21.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0689 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	 witnessed sliding out chair onto floo back in chair from writer and aide. In right upper leg. no other injuries wat An entry on 10/31/22 at 10:02 AM in Teaching/Educating was provided floo On 12/20/22 at 3:51 PM, the Admir reports and any investigations for Floo On 12/20/22 at 4:05 PM, the Admir R16 has not had any other incident end of the survey. On 12/21/22 at 9:15 AM, an intervite about the facility's process for reviet team meetings. The Administrator in R16's fall on 10/26/22. When asked resident to lock their wheelchair an severe cognitive impairment, the Ad- should have been completed. 	M by Nurse 'Z' which read, resident was in the room at the time, resident w floor, writer was unable to help quick enough. resident was quickly assisted e. resident was assessed and small abrasion was noticed on pt (patient) was observed . M read, .Resident slide <sic> out of chair onto floor. Prior Interventions: ed to lock w/c (wheelchair) and ask for assisting when transfer . ministrator was requested to provide any documentation of incident/accider</sic>		
	recall any specific details or further	explanation.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr		31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0690 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or		nts who are continent or incontinent of e to prevent urinary tract infections.	bowel/bladder, appropriate
potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT C	ONFIDENTIALITY** 34208
Residents Affected - Few		nd record review, the facility failed to e residents reviewed for urinary cathete	
	A review of an undated facility provided document regarding catheter care was reviewed, however; the policy provided only explained the steps used to provide catheter care, not the facility's responsibility to routinely provide the care.		
	R20		
	catheter drainage bag hanging on s suprapubic catheter (a catheter ins was observed the suprapubic cathe	0 PM, R20 was observed in their bed. side of the bed. At that time, R20 grant erted directly into the bladder from the eter tubing had unidentifiable debris dri a urine odor. R20 was asked if staff even	ed permission to observe their lower abdomen) insertion site. It ed along it's length and the
	facility on [DATE] with diagnoses the dysfunction of the bladder, urinary physician orders, Medication Admin	of R20's clinical record revealed they mat included: stroke, hemiparesis, multi retention, and presence of a suprapubi nistration Records (MAR) and Treatme nber 2022 was conducted and did not a ovided.	ple sclerosis, neuromuscular ic catheter. A review of R20's nt Administration Records (TAR)
	R254		
	originally admitted to the facility on R254's diagnoses included: neuror dysphagia. R254's orders upon admitted to the second se	of R254's closed clinical record was c [DATE], most recently readmitted [DA' nuscular dysfunction of the bladder, hig mission on 8/24/22 thru their discharge wever; no orders were included for pro	TE] and discharged on [DATE]. gh blood pressure, paraplegia, on 11/18/22 included an order to
		ew was conducted with the facility's Dir care. The DON said the care should be	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022	
	200107	B. Wing		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr	of Madison Heights	31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please cont	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0693 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	Ensure that feeding tubes are not used unless there is a medical reason and the resident agrees; and provide appropriate care for a resident with a feeding tube.			
potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	AVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 41415	
Residents Affected - Few		d record review the facility failed to pro ic Gastrostomy) tubes in 2 of 2 resider al for complications and weight loss.		
	Findings include:			
	R31			
	Review of the medical record revealed R31 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses that included: contracture of muscle unspecified lower leg, chronic obstructive pulmonary disease and heart failure. A MDS assessment dated [DATE] documented a BIMS score of 15 indicating intact cognition and required staff assistance for all ADLs.			
	On 12/19/22 at 10:03 AM, R31 was observed laying on their left side curled up with their legs contracted and touching their chest area. An interview was attempted and refused by R31.			
		1/29/22 at 9:04 PM, documented in pa n peg, he wishes to proceed with peg e		
		umented a 30 - 60 mls (milliters) flush physician orders revealed no order to		
	Review of the care plans revealed r tube.	no care plan or interventions implemen	ted to care for the residents PEG	
	On 12/20/22 at 12:05 PM, the Director of Nursing (DON) was interviewed and asked If R31 should have orders and a care plan to assess and care for the resident's abdominal PEG tube and the DON replied yes. The DON stated they would look into it and follow back up.			
	No further explanation or documentation was provided by the end of survey.			
	47128			
	R43			
	seizures; stroke; hemiplegia and he dysphagia (swallowing difficulty); pr recent quarterly Minimum Data Set	ed that R43 was admitted to the facility emiparesis (muscle weakness or partial rotein-calorie malnutrition; dementia; ar (MDS) assessment dated [DATE] indic sment, R43 received 51% or more of to 501cc or more.	l paralysis); encephalopathy; nd adult failure to thrive. The most cated that R43 is severely	
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr o		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0693 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	On 12/20/22 at 9:33 AM R43 was of The tube feeding pump was runnin formula bottle, and a flush rate of 6 Review of the record revealed the f TF via pump; Jevity 1.5 via PEG at 1094ml free waterStart Date 05/1 water at 75mL/hr while TF is runnin Medication Administration Record of ending at 10:00 AM. A review of the most recent nutritio Jevity 1.5 @ 80 ml/hr x 18 hr with 7 ml free H2O (1093 ml from formula On 12/20/22 at 9:42 AM R43 was of feeding pump was set to a flow rate flush rate, Unit Manager K check th A facility policy entitled Care and T policy of this facility to utilize feedin interventions to prevent complicatio physician orders, which typically im mechanism of administration, and the	observed resting in bed on her back wit g with a flow rate of 80ml an hour, whic 0ml an hour. The flush rate was not wr following orders for the tube feeding: El 80mL/hr for 18hours (1440ml), Provid 19/2022 and Enteral Feed .two times a ngStart Date 09/01/2022. These orde (MAR) for December 2022, with admini n assessment dated [DATE] read, in pa 75ml/hr x 18 hr free H2O autoflush; pro	th the head of the bed elevated. ch matched the rate written on the itten on the bag. Interal Feed Order .two times a day es 2160kcal, 91g protein/day, and day for Enteral Feeding autoflush rs were also reflected on R43's istration starting at 4:00 PM and art, .Current TF regimen: 1440 ml vides 2160 kcal, 91g PRO, & 2444 Unit Manager K read that the tube and an hour. When asked about the e set to 75ml an hour. 12/2020) reads, in part, It is a nical standards of practice, with ubes will be utilized according to c value, volume, duration, a medication administration: .e.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)	
F 0697	Provide safe, appropriate pain mar	agement for a resident who requires s	uch services.	
Level of Harm - Actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT C	ONFIDENTIALITY** 47128	
Residents Affected - Few	Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to provide an effective pain management program for one (R94) of one resident reviewed for pain management, resulting in untrea pain that caused significant discomfort and negatively affected the resident's psychosocial well-being a functional status.			
	Findings include:			
	Review of the clinical record revealed that R94 was admitted to the facility on [DATE]. Diagnoses include unspecified psychosis, schizophrenia, hypertension, and unspecified knee pain. R94 was also reported to have dementia per physician progress notes. The quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated [DATE] indicated that R94 is severely cognitively impaired. Further, the MDS indicated that R94 had not been on a scheduled pain medication regimen nor received PRN pain medication in the 5 days prior to the assessment date, though she was noted to have received non-medication interventions for pain.			
	The following observations we made:			
	On 12/19/22 at 11:03 AM R94 was awake in bed. She was laying on right side in the fetal position, with legs bent at the knees, fully pulled up to chest. She presented as confused, and she was restless and disrobing.			
	On 12/19/22 at 11:28 AM while just crying while staff were providing ca		bom, R94 could be heard calling out/screaming and	
	On 12/19/22 at 1:12 PM: R94 was awake in bed. Same position, with her knees drawn to her chest. No pressure relief between knees. No positioning devices or splints in use.			
	On 12/20/22 between approximately 10:00/10:30 AM R94 could be heard throughout the unit hallway calling out/screaming while staff were providing care. When asked, a CNA reported that R94 was repositioned.			
	On 12/21/22 at 8:42 AM the door to R94's room was closed while staff were providing care. She could be heard calling out/screaming.			
	When asked about providing care, in pain. CNA KK noted that patient provide care until about 20 minutes are reported to the nurse. When as	10:10 AM an interview was conducted with CNA KK, who described patient as combative out providing care, CNA KK stated, You can just touch (R94) and she will call out presum noted that patient is repositioned every two hours. CNA KK reported that she tries to wa il about 20 minutes has passed since R94 is given pain medication, and expressions of p he nurse. When asked about providing range of motion exercised with R94, CNA KK is is attempted, but R94 calls out and becomes combative (scratches and hits).		
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0697 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Review of R94's care plan read, in part, .I have (acute/chronic) pain .Goal . I will not have an interruption in normal activities due to pain .Interventions/Tasks . Anticipate my need for pain relief and respond immediately to any complaint of pain . Assess my pain in each site using pain scale .I prefer to have my pain controlled by: .(specify: medication, treatment) . Note that the preferred method of pain control was not listed.			
	Review of the Medication Administration Record (MAR) for December: Pain Assessment every shift (verbal or PAINAD scale) every shift for pain -Start Date- 8/10/2022 2300. It should be noted that R94 was determined to be severely cognitively impaired per the MDS assessment done on 11/18/22 and physician notes identified her as having dementia. Also, at least two staff members indicated that they look for non-verbal expressions to assess R94's pain due to R94's cognitive status.			
	Further review of the MAR found			
	Tylenol Tablet 325 MG (Acetaminophen)			
	Give 2 tablet by mouth every 6 hours as needed for pain -Start Date-			
	09/07/2022 1528 -D/C Date- 12/03/2022 1905			
	Tylenol Extra Strength Tablet 500			
	MG (Acetaminophen) Give 1 tablet by mouth every 6 hours as needed for pain			
	-Start Date-12/03/2022.			
	received any pain medication on 12	2th, R94 received Tylenol on five occa 2/19/22 despite the observations (descr lid not have a routine pain medication in mbative when receiving care.	ibed above) that she was calling	
	Review of the progress notes found	the following:		
	11/29/2022 05:51 Nursing Progress Note Note Text: Res awake and yelling most of the night. Unsuccessfully attempted non-pharmaceutical techniques and were unsuccessful. Res continues to disturb roommate. Roommate states that this is an ongoing occurrence. No other interventions were documented.			
	screaming. Res denies all c/o pain	/2022 07:42 Nursing Progress Note Note Text: Res continues to stay awake all night yelling and aming. Res denies all c/o pain or dscft. Non medicinal (sic) interventions offered but were unsuccessful. room mate confirmed that this is on going .Placed concerns on communication board for nursing staff management to review.		
	11/29/2022 05:51 Nursing Progress Note Note Text: Res awake and yelling most of the night. Unsuccessfully attempted non-pharmaceutical techniques and were unsuccessful. Res continues to disturb roommate. Roommate states that this is an ongoing occurrence. No other interventions were documented.			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0697 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	 change in condition. (Son) was compain medication. Family requests a Physician notified. Writer will continent 12/3/2022 17:30 Nursing Progress moms pain mangement (sic). doctored to decrease ROM in BLE and to im Unable to complete the eval. Informing intervention to address pain was doted Regarding behavior issues/combattibe behavior issues (e.g., combativene frequent issue, when interviewed references and the range of motion in her evaluated by PT and the patient c/c pain. The CNA reported that the rest ROM to BLE during ADL care. The scheduled pain medication to decrease for for pain and that stote the MAR to show that patient does to the MAR to show that patient does stated, I've asked about getting her on anything due to R94's age and stote survey. On 12/21/22 at 2:19 PM Therapy D Therapy Director H reported that the rest of the that she would expect such as the patient of the survey. 	Note Note Text: patient visited by son or called and new order received for pai ote Text: Approached the patient multip prove positioning. Patient was resistive ned nursing and will approach the patie ocument. PRN Tylenol was not given p ive behaviors, the Behavior Task form ss) were reported from 12/1/22 to 12/2	Writer notified him of prescribed spice consult. Nursing and today and was concerned about his in medication . ble times to do the PT eval sed (sic) e and combative during the eval. ent later for therapy evaluation. No er the MAR. (where CNAs document), no 1/22, yet staff reported this as a rapy services from 10/10/22 to icated that R94 was referred to contracted and not letting the thracted but was determined to lications read, in part, .Patient was and the patient was screaming in L care and do not let them do any 'hysician to consider giving some e and therapy . R94 was discharged s 2-3 times a week for ROM ement. Nurse LL reported that R94 g with her. Nurse LL was directed ely receives PRN Tylenol. Nurse LL the doctor doesn't want to put her consult is pending. Hospice consult of this interview nor by the end of DON further indicated use of 04 receiving physical therapy. for service, however she became

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0697 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	PT. When discussing the fact that F the knees and fully pulled up to her indicated that her legs can be stread recommended routine pain medicat Therapy Director H referenced the On 12/21/22 at approximately 2:40 K was not aware that a note was le management. Unit Manager K prov with the assistance of Therapy Mar stated that the physician had yet to physician to address needs, and sh as R94's son was concerned about On 12/21/22 at 4:03 PM Therapy D R94's left knee after she had been therapists tired to straighten her knu- straighten her knee. At one point, F effective. Therapy Director H indicated wounds was a concern. The physic indicated that if R94 received more Review of a facility policy entitled P ensure that pain management is pr professional standards of practice, and preferences. Policy Explanatio for recognition, assessment, treatm attain or maintain his/her highest pr should: a. Recognize when the pap pain is not controlled by the current Reassess patients with pain regula	R94 was consistently overserved in the chest, Therapy Director H reported that ched out when pain is treated. Therapy tion, though he stated that he was told pending hospice consult. PM Unit Manager K was interviewed a ft for the physician by Therapy Manager ided the physician's binder and the not hager K. When asked about follow-up wisit for the week. Unit Manager K indite explained that the physician was last pain. Firector H and another physical therapist given pain medication. R94 called out a ee, and Therapy Director H indicated the R94 yelled, My knee! Non-pharmalogicated that splinting was considered, but I was the therapists were not able to fully externedication, she would be able to externed that splinting of pain. Recognition and Compliance Guidelines: The facilite the and monitoring of pain. Recognition and Compliance Guidelines: The facilite the tast speciencing pain, including no in is anticipated .Pain Management and the treatment regimen, the practitioner shrly for effectiveness and/or adverse corn nags indicate pain is not adequately con	fetal position with her legs bent at it patient is not contracted. He Director H indicated that he that R94's age is a concern. It the nurses' station. Unit Manager or H regarding R94's pain e, dated, 12/19/22, was located with the physician, Unit Manager K cated that they usually call contacted on over the weekend it were observed trying to extend and cried whenever the physical hat R94 was resisting attempts to al attempts to address this were not R94's skin integrity and risk for and R94's knee. Therapy Director H and her knee. reads, in part, The facility must ervices, consistent with are plan, and the residents' goals lity utilizes a systematic approach at 1. In order to help a resident went or manage pain, the facility and d Treatment: .6. If the resident's puld be notified. Monitoring: a. asequences (e.g., constipation,

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)
F 0732	Post nurse staffing information eve	ry day.	
Level of Harm - Potential for	30675		
minimal harm Residents Affected - Many	Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility failed to display current nurse staffing information that was readily accessible for all 98 residents as well as visitors in the facility, resulting in the likelihood of necessary staffing information not being available to residents and visitors.		
	Findings include:		
	On 12/19/22 at 10:20 AM, through 12/21/22 at 10:00 AM, the daily staff postings available to residents and visitors were observed to be unchanged and remained dated 12/15/22.		
	responsible to ensure the daily staf done daily by the scheduler who we observations that the daily staff pos	view was conducted with the Administra f postings were posted daily, the Admin as not currently at the facility. The Admin sting had not been updated since 12/15 n or explanation was provided by the e	nistrator reported that should be ninistrator was informed of the 5/22 and they reported they would

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	=D	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	
Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0745	Provide medically-related social se	rvices to help each resident achieve th	e highest possible quality of life.
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 30675
Residents Affected - Some	Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to provide medically reservices to address behavior management, end of life care, and coordination of community annual mental health evaluations for four (R23, R43, R94 and R62) of four residents review services, resulting in the increased potential for unaddressed physical, mental, and psychos the resident.		
	Findings include:		
	R23		
	is against wall/window side of room bunched up on windowsill. The wal	s observed lying in bed, asleep facing to a). Linens were bunched up on floor un ls were heavily soiled with grayish/brow ver). The floors appeared heavily soiled	der the window and hospital gown whish colored debris (as if
	smearing feces and food throughout	0 AM, discussion with direct care staff i ut the room. When asked where that wu under the task section of the electronic	ould be documented, they reported
	Review of the clinical record revealed R23 was admitted into the facility on [DATE] and readmitted on [DATE] with diagnoses that included: anxiety disorder, schizophreniform disorder (added 10/7/21), and Major Depressive Disorder recurrent severe with psychotic symptoms.		
	had severe cognitive impairment (s had no hallucinations/delusions, ha received antipsychotic medication f	t (MDS) assessment dated [DATE], R2 cored 6/15 on Brief Mental Status Exa Id behaviors of rejecting care 1 to 3 day or 7 days during this 7 day review, had ian documentation that a GDR was clir	m/BIMS), had no mood concerns, ys during this 7 day review period, I no gradual dose reduction (GDR)
	Review of the nursing progress notes included some recent behaviors which documented:		
	care because he was incontinent o linen could be changed. when write wrong with my pants and bed. Whe	atient aide was trying to prepare patien f bowel and bladder. patient was refusi er tried to talk with patient about having en the aide walked toward his bed to as to come near. patient was left alone for	ng to get out of bed so that his adl care he stated its nothing sist him patient tried to kick her in
	shares with other residents. This is	es (Resident) observed putting feces in not residents first occurrence smearing chose to do this res ignored this writer	g Bm (bowel movement) all around
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please cont	l tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0745 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	An entry on 11/28/22 at 10:21 PM, and playing in it.all staff tried to hav combative . Review of the kardex (information a statements of wishing for death or v observed behavior and attempted in or current monitoring to address R2 Review of the most recent social set .Writer attempted to complete SS (participation. Resident stated, I wou (disorder), Vascular Dementia w(wi Resident has a hx (history) of violer Aripiprazole 5mg PO (by mouth) @ additional social service progress n the documented behaviors with nur Review of the GDR documentation review) which documented, .Per sta symptoms) of depression, anxiety a Antipsychotic Treatment related to contraindicated at this time because non-pharmacological interventions verbal for all residents reviewed ea The Assessment & Plan further door behavior issues reported or noted. staff . There were no resident speci 'A' reported staff would document of asked to review that documentation for review) there were no behaviors offered no further response. When were monitoring specific to R23, SW	Resident refused x3 to get cleaned up re resident clean up or take a shower, r available to direct care staff) identified to wanting to die. The section for Behavio interventions on (electronic record). The 23's recently noted combative/violent bo ervice progress note dated 9/28/22 at 5 (Social Service) assessment with resid- uld if I wanted to.Resident dx (diagnose th)/ Behavioral Disturbance, Schizophr in behavior. No aggressive behavior no bedtime. Writer will attempt to assess otes available for review, or that social sing staff. from 9/19/22 included a psych consult aff patient has been calm and cooperat and no behavioral issues reported .GDI dementing illness and associated beha e target symptoms have not been suffic or other psychoactive medications . It sis ch GDR considerations (duplicate/cam sumented, .Schizophreniform disorder No acute s/s of anxiety, depression, or ific targeted behaviors identified throug iew was conducted with the Social Wo cific targeted behaviors were and where in the behavior task section in the elect in and confirmed for the past 30 days (in sidentified. When asked what were R2 asked to review the psych consultation V 'A' reviewed the psych consultation was to see if there was any other docum	 a, after having a bowel movement resident refused and became behaviors of wandering or r/Mood directed staff to Document pre was no identification of any past ehavior, smearing of feces. :04 PM documented: ent in room, resident declined es) include Major Depressive D/O eniform D/O, and AnxietyD/O. oted. Resident prescribed at a later time. There was no work had been informed/aware of ation (most recent as of this ive, without s/s (signs or R Clinically contraindicated for twoiral symptoms. A GDR is clently relived <sic> by should be noted this is the same ned statement).</sic> Plan: Patient appears stable, no psychoses noted and reported by hout this assessment. rk Director (SW 'A'). When asked a that would be documented, SW ronic clinical record. SW 'A' was taximum look back period available 3's specific behaviors, SW 'A' to identify what specifically they rom 9/19/22, confirmed the same

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	adency
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC		
F 0745 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	On 12/20/22 at 12:30 PM, SW 'A'w services participated in any sort of was last seen by psych on 9/19/22, they had just been to the facility too behaviors such as smearing feces at the most recent social service evalu until 12/28/21. When asked why the were not able to offer any explanation When asked to review R23's Behave SW 'A' confirmed this only identified Resident does not exhibit motivation Resident declines medication Resident declines psychotropic me SW 'A' was asked about what was they came together as an interdisci- behavior and that would be noted u recent behaviors documented, SW provide any additional documentati further documentation provided by 47128 R43 Review of the clinical record reveal seizures, stroke, dementia, depress assessment dated [DATE] indicated Further review of the clinical record (PASARR) for Mental Illness/Intelle was completed on 6/28/2021 with a 3878, Mental Illness/Intellectual/De On 12/20/22 at 1:07 PM an intervie responsible for PASARR coordination	vas asked how often R23 was seen by behavioral management program. SW . SW 'A' reported that their psych servic day, but R23 was not seen. When aske or hitting staff, SW 'A' reported they we uation and reported that was done on 9 ere had been no assessment from SW ion. vior Management Program Review and d the following behaviors: In for grooming and hygiene dications discussed and/or reviewed at behavior plinary team to discuss what they've be inder the progress notes. When asked 'A' was unable to offer any further expl on to address R23's specific behaviors	psychiatry and whether the psych 'A' reported they did not and R23 ses saw residents quarterly and d if they were aware of any recent re not. SW 'A' was asked to review /28/22 and prior to that was not during that time, they reported they Symptom Analysis dated 10/3/22, management and they reported een doing to help alleviate the why they were not informed of the anation. SW 'A' was asked to and interventions. There was no 'on [DATE]. Diagnoses include quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS paired. creening/Annual Resident review /el 1 Screening (form DCH-3877) n level 2 screening per DCH form on Exemption Criteria Certification. who confirmed that she is or R43, SW Manger A confirmed
	explanation was offered as to why the information was missing. Per State rules as described on the Office of Specialized Nursing Home's website, In addition, persons residing in a nursing facility who are seriously mentally ill and/or have an intellectual / developmental disability are required to undergo a similar review annually.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please cont	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying information	on)	
F 0745 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	The Social Services Director shall be status and referring to the appropria will be screened for serious mental	nt Assessment-Coordination with PAS/ be responsible for keeping track of each ate authority. Furthermore, the policy si disorders or intellectual disabilities and screening . The policy does not indicate rules.	n resident's PASARR screening ates, All applicants to this facility I related conditions in accordance	
	end stage kidney disease, diabetes	ed that R62 was admitted to the facility , heart failure, hypothyroidism, and hyp [DATE] indicated that R62 was cogniti	perlipidemia. The annual Minimum	
	On 12/20/22 at 9:57 AM an interview was conducted with R652 regarding advance directives. conversation, R62 reported that she wants to be an organ donor and/or donate her body to sc stated that she told SW Manager A, about this on more than on occasion. Review of the clinical record revealed no documentation regarding R62's wishes to be an organ donate her body to science.			
	for organ and/or whole-body donati	ew was conducted with SW Manager A on, SW Manager A stated that she was her wishes to SW Manager A, SW Ma	s not aware of this. When informed	
	R94			
	unspecified psychosis, schizophren	ed that R94 was admitted to the facility ia, and hypertension. The most recent ndicated that R94 is severely cognitivel	quarterly Minimum Data Set	
	progress note dated 8/11/22 stated DPOA activated? Need to start proc	ed that R64 did not have an advance d , in part, .ls there a DPOA/guardian? H cess?: No DPOA/Guardian awarded. R on . The record did not contain any doc I been addressed.	ave copies? Request copies? Is esident will benefit from a legal	
		social service progress note dated 12/ ation and a hospice consult. Nursing ar .SW to follow regarding hospice .		
	An order for a hospice consultation record indicating that this consultati	was written on 12/5/22. There was no on had taken place.	documentation in the clinical	
	R94 does not have a decisionmake indicated that the son told her he is	W Manager A on 12/20/22 at 12:56 PM r, and she had addressed guardianshi working on it. When informed that R94 cussions, SW Manager A did not have	o with the son. SW Manager A 's clinical record lacks	
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0745 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	confirmed that a hospice consult or was sent to the hospice agency. W SW Manager A, suggested that the would be in the nursing notes. Whe clinical record, SW Manager A, stat to the end of the survey. Per a facility policy entitled, Reside 12/2020), It is the policy of this facil discontinue medical or surgical treat will determine if the resident has ex future healthcare treatment prefere advance directive .5. The facility wi	A indicated that R94 might be admittin der was written on 12/5/22. SW Manag hen asked why there is a delay in getti consult might have already been com an SW Manager A, was told that this inf ted that she would follow-up. No addition its' Rights Regarding Treatment and A lity to support and facilitate a resident's atment and to formulate an advance directure, which can nces, and if not, determine whether the Il periodically assess the resident for di- egal representative if the resident is de	ger A was not sure when the order ng the hospice consult completed, pleted, and that documentation formation was not found in the onal information was provided prior Advance Directives (revised a right to request, refuse and/or rective .1. On admission, the facility in designate a DPOAH and/or e resident would like to formulate an ecision-making abilities and

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
	235187	B. Wing	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr	of Madison Heights	31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0756	Ensure a licensed pharmacist perfor irregularity reporting guidelines in d	orm a monthly drug regimen review, inc eveloped policies and procedures.	cluding the medical chart, following
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	AVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT C	ONFIDENTIALITY** 30675
Residents Affected - Some	acknowledged recommendations a	ew, the facility failed to ensure the atte nd irregularities identified by the consu R68) of five residents reviewed for Mec	Itant pharmacist during medication
	Findings include:		
	According to the facility's policy titled, Medication Regimen Review dated 3/2022 documented:		
	irregularities .The pharmacist shall Verbal communication to the attend Written communication to the attend Written communications from the p	ther that no irregularity was identified of communicate any irregularities to the f ding physician, Director of Nursing, and ding physician, the facility's Medical Di harmacist shall become a permanent p mmendations according to procedures	acility in the following ways: a. l/or staff of any urgent needs. b. rector, and the Director of Nursing part of the resident's medical record
	R27		
	with diagnoses that included: Alzhe deficit, severe dementia with other	ed R27 was admitted into the facility of imer's disease, generalized anxiety dis behavioral disturbance, Major Depress ue to known physiological condition.	sorder, cognitive communication
	impairment with severely impaired hallucinations or delusions, no behall	t (MDS) assessment dated [DATE], R2 cognitive skills for daily decision makin aviors, received antipsychotic, antianxi this assessment period, had not had a	g, had no mood concerns, no ety and antidepressant medication
		ndations revealed an irregularity identif cal record of what the specific irregular	
	Review of documentation of the Physician/Prescriber Response provided by the Director of Nursing (DON) revealed:		
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE
For information on the nursing home'	s plan to correct this deficiency, please con		agency
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	`	
F 0756 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	The recommendation dated 11/11/2 QUEtiapine Fumarate Tablet 50 M/G gradual dose reduction if appropria gradual dose reduction (GDR) twice first year and then once per year the rationale to support current therapy marked with a slash through AGRE On 12/21/22 at 3:00 PM, the DON of specifically when and who had com- forms provided so they contacted the When asked what the process was those in the physician's books, and make those changes in the clinical they were only in their roles for abo- asked if the Medical Director was in responding to recommendations, the 39592 R68 Review of the clinical record reveal included: amyotrophic lateral sclerco According to the Minimum Data Se cognition. The MDS assessment al hallucinations/delusions, received a during this assessment period, had and there was no physician documer Review of the pharmacy recommer 2/19/22, 3/25/22, 5/24/22, 6/15/22, clinical record of what the specific in addressed. Review of documentation of the Ph The recommendation dated 11/16/2 Agree, Verbal in the Signature line,	22 was regarding R27's use of antipsyc G (Milligrams) Give 50 mg by mouth at te .CMS (Centers for Medicare/Medica e in 2 separate quarters with at least 1 ereafter. (If a GDR is contraindicated, j) . The section of the form for the Phys E and the signature read, Verbal and t was asked about the documentation or upleted that and the DON reported they he pharmacy today to provide and they , the DON reported they get the recom the nurses and unit managers would for record. When asked why this wasn't co ut two months and was unable to offer wolved, if there were concerns identifient to DON reported they weren't sure.	chotic medication and read, .Re: bedtime .Please consider a id Services) guidelines require a month between attempts within the olease document the clinical ician/Prescriber Response was he date was left blank. In the pharmacy recommendation, thad been unable to find the actual had spoken to the physician. mendations in an email, placed ollow up with any agreements and ompleted until today, they reported any further explanation. When ad about other physician's not in [DATE] with diagnoses that ajor depressive disorder. 8 had moderately impaired wor concerns including tation for seven of the seven days R) for the antipsychotic medication was clinically contraindicated. entified on: 10/23/21, 11/16/21, documentation available in the id whether they had been by the DON revealed: ent 1%. The box was marked

	1	1	1
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
		D. Wing	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr	of Madison Heights	31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)
F 0756 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	The recommendation dated 11/11/22 was for Melatonin. The box was marked Disagree, no rationa given, Verbal was in the Signature line, and it was undated.		
Residents Affected - Some			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	L tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0758 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	prior to initiating or instead of contin medications are only used when the **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H Based on observation, interview an reviewed for unnecessary medicati symptoms/behaviors/non-pharmace (antidepressant and antipsychotic). On 12/19/22 at 10:00 AM, R68 was explained he did not have any cond Review of the clinical record reveal included: amyotrophic lateral sclerc to the Minimum Data Set (MDS) as MDS assessment also indicated R6 received antipsychotic and antidepip period, had not had a gradual dose physician documentation that a gra Review of R68's medications revea Bupropion (antidepressant) 150 mg Mirtazapine (antidepressant) 7.5 m Quetiapine 400 mg at bedtime, star Sertraline (antidepressant) 100 mg Trazadone (antidepressant) 100 mg Review of R68's Antidepressant or read in part, Document on (electro s/sx (signs and symptoms) of depre Monitor/document side effects and Review of R68's anti-psychotic med Monitor/record/report to Social Wor medications .	a observed lying in bed. R68 was asked cerns. ed R68 was admitted into the facility or isis (ALS), schizoaffective disorder, ma sessment dated [DATE], R68 had mod 68 had no mood or behavior concerns i ressant medication for seven of the sev reduction (GDR) for the antipsychotic dual dose reduction was clinically cont led the following psychotropic medicati g one time a day, start date 9/7/21 g at bedtime, start date 4/28/22 one time a day, start date 9/8/21 t date 9/7/21 one time a day, start date 9/8/21 g at bedtime, start date 9/7/21 Mood Stabilizer care plan revised 3/21 nic medical record) and report to social pssion . Give antidepressant medication	N orders for psychotropic e is limited. DNFIDENTIALITY** 39592 sure one (R68) of five residents imentation of specific targeted of psychotropic medication d about care at the facility. R68 in [DATE] with diagnoses that jor depressive disorder. According erately impaired cognition. The ncluding hallucinations/delusions, ven days during this assessment medication, and there was no raindicated. toons: /22 revealed interventions that I work prn (as needed) ongoing ns ordered by physician. aled interventions that read in part, dverse reactions of psychoactive

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)	
F 0758	Review of R68's progress notes rev	vealed no behaviors or s/sx of depressi	ion or psychosis documented.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	revealed all notes describe R68 as behaviors.	ss notes dated 12/16/21, 1/20/22, 3/17, being calm and cooperative and there	being no documentation of	
		/orker (SW) A was interviewed and ask there was no documentation of R68 ha		
	On 12/21/22 at 3:08 PM, the facility's contracted Psychiatrist, Dr. P was interviewed by phone and a about the continued use of psychotropic medications and the lack of documented behaviors. Dr. P e when someone from the psychiatric team would go to the facility, they would talk to SW and the nurs because there was usually a lack of documentation of behaviors.			
	a. Behaviors shall be identified throu interaction. b. Further assessments behaviors should be evaluated for should decide which residents need	havior Management Program revised 1 bugh the RAI (Resident Assessment Ins to identify and manage behaviors may frequency, duration, intensity and patte d a behavior management program by uld be reviewed at least quarterly and a riate interventions.	strument) process and through staff y be conducted. c. Identified rn. d. The Interdisciplinary Team evaluating the documented	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	235187	B. Wing	12/21/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ĒR	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr	of Madison Heights	31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please cont	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0759	Ensure medication error rates are r	not 5 percent or greater.		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	39592			
Residents Affected - Few	error rate greater than 5%, with two	d record review, the facility failed to en o medication errors out of 25 opportunit d two (R90 and R35) of three residents	ties for error, resulting in a 8% erro	
	R90			
	On 12/19/22 at 9:20 AM, Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) J was observed preparing morning medications for R90. LPN J placed seven medication into a medication cup. LPN J was then observed to enter R90's room and offer him the seven medications. R90 refused to take the medications, and all seven medication were observed wasted into a sharps container.			
		ation of R90's medications revealed LF . Folic Acid 1 mg was not one of the ob	0	
		or of Nursing (DON) was interviewed a be marked off as refused. The DON e have been marked as refused.		
	part, Medications are administered The Five Rights (Right Resident, R	dication Administration - General Guid l as prescribed in accordance with goo ight Drug, Right Dose, Right Route, an riple check of these Five Rights is reco tion for administration.	d nursing principles and practices d Right Time) are applied for each	
	41415			
	R35			
	morning medications for R35. LPN medication cup instead of the Miral	AM, Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) B B was observed to have prepared Mira ax bottle cap as documented on the bo nd poured the powder in the resident's that contained the Miralax to R35.	alax powder utilizing a plastic clea ottle. LPN B filled the medication	
		locumented in part, . GlycoLax powder ne resident was administered more that	. , .	
		was asked how the nurses should mea ple top of the Miralax bottle to ensure a		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0761 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	professional principles; and all drug locked, compartments for controlled 41415 Based on observation, interview an tubersol solution were removed from of two medication storage rooms re On 12/21/22 at approximately 12:55 Clinical Regional Director (CRD) I. 8/2022 was identified as the only M refrigerator contained a tubersol so acknowledged that both the Milk of policy. CRD I stated they would foll Review of a facility policy titled Med	d record review the facility failed to ens m the facility's supply room and discard wiewed. Findings include: 5 PM, the [NAME] hallway medication s Upon observation a Milk of Magnesia b lilk of Magnesia bottle on the supply sh lution vial with the open date of 10/19/2 Magnesia and tubersol vial should hav ow up on it immediately. dication Storage In The Facility dated J diately removed from the medication su	ked compartments, separately sure expired medications and ded per the facility's policy for one storage room was reviewed with bottle with an expiration date of elf. Review of the storage room 22. When asked the CRD I ve been discarded per the facility's une 2019, documented in part .

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ED.	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	PCODE
Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr		31155 Dequindre	FCODE
		Madison Heights, MI 48071	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0804	Ensure food and drink is palatable,	attractive, and at a safe and appetizing	g temperature.
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	30675		
Residents Affected - Many	Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure food was held in a me ensure food was served at preferred temperatures, with the potential to affect all residents that receive from the kitchen. This deficient practice resulted in dissatisfaction with the meals provided and the in- potential for reduced intake and weight loss.		
	Findings include:		
	According to the facility's policy title	ed, Food Quality and Palatability dated	7/23/2021:
	.Food will be palatable, attractive a	and served at a safe and appetizing ter	nperature .
	Dietary Manager (CDM 'CC'). CDM main lunch menu consisted of salm available options were hamburger, also reported that there were fish n plate warmers, CDM 'CC' reported	tions of the facility's lunch meal prep will 'CC' reported the lunch tray line usual non, mashed potatoes, spinach, corn an hot dog, grilled cheese and peanut but uggets as requested by a few resident they did not. They further reported the l carts for distribution to the floors for the carts floor distribution to the floors for the carts floor distribution to the floors for the carts floor distribution to the floors floor the carts floor distribution to the floors floor the carts floor distribution to the floor so the carts floor distribution to the car	ly started around 12:15 PM. The nd corn bread. The always tter and jelly sandwich. CDM 'CC' s. When asked if the facility utilized meals were prepared and plated in
	At 12:15 PM, food temperatures we temperatures.	ere obtained and there were no concer	ns with the initial serving
	At 12:30 PM, the first meal tray was	s placed in a food storage cart.	
	At 1:32 PM, the last meal tray was [NAME] unit.	placed in a food storage cart and obse	rved being delivered to the 1
	At 1:53 PM, the last meal tray was temperatures which included:	pulled to be served. At that time, CDM	'CC' was requested to obtain food
	Small container of strawberry yogu	rt = 59.1 degrees Fahrenheit (F)	
	Mashed potatoes with gravy = 116.	4 degrees F	
	Mechanical soft beef = 101.9 degre	oft beef = 101.9 degrees F	
	Pureed fish = 93.3 degrees F		
	Carrots = 91.8 degrees F		
	reported they were. They reported they reached the floors and it was a	' was asked about whether they were a there were some issues with how fast an issue they were constantly working	staff delivered the food trays once
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0804 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	multiple environmental concerns, for provided as requested. On 12/20/22 at 11:30 AM, a confide sometimes or frequently attended t meeting it was reported by multiple included, residents not always rece often was cold. Several residents m noted that prior to the facility being either their phone or the facility being either their phone or the facility broc On 12/20/22 at approximately 3:16 asked whether certain issues includ reported that she was aware of the Administrator and other staff memb On 12/21/22 at approximately 4:04 asked if they were aware of the grid they were. She expressed that they it is our of her hands once the food	PM, an interview was conducted with l evances/concerns expressed by the Re / had been working on concerns but the leaves the kitchen and it is up to the si ning to food she did not that if food rece	ffee cups, food not being cooked or members who reported they either ity. During the confidential group incern. Examples provided g full cups of coffee and the food passed out. The residents also vere able to contact the kitchen via equests. Activity Director (AD) N. When ues had been addressed, AD N n forwarded to the Dietician, Dietary Manager (DM) CC. When esident Council, DM CC noted that ought in terms of food temperatures taff to ensure it is served timely.

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187 A. Building B. Wing COMPLETED 12/21/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) F 0812 Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory and store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards. Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm State of the standards is an additional standards.					
Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) F 0812 Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory and store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards. 30675 Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure drinkware were properly stored and staff utilized adequate handwashing during meal preparation. This deficient practice had the potential for actual harm Findings include: On 12/19/22 between 12:05 PM-1:53 PM, during an observation of the kitchen Findings include: There were several plastic crates with clear drinkware observed: There were several plastic crates with clear drinkware observed stored stacked (some stacked three to four cups high). The inside of the cups were observed with moisture and not dried adequately. CDM 'CC' was asked about the storage of the cups and reported those should have been put in drying racks and not stored in that manner. According to the 2013 FDA Food Code section 4-003.11 Equipment, Utensils, Linens, and Single-Service and Single-Use Articles. (A) Except as specified in (D) of this section, cleaned equipment and utensils, laundered linens, and single-service and single-use to take to the outside of the kitchen and then resuming plating up food, without	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED	
Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) F 0812 Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory and store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards. 30675 Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure drinkware were properly 		FD		PCODE	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) F 0812 Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory and store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards. 30675 Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure drinkware were properly stored and staff utilized adequate handwashing during meal preparation. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all residents that consume food from the kitchen. Findings include: On 12/19/22 between 12:05 PM-1:53 PM, during an observation of the kitchen with Certified Dietary Manager (CDM 'CC'), the following items were observed: There were several plastic crates with clear drinkware observed stored stacked (some stacked three to four cups high). The inside of the cups were observed with moisture and not dried adequately. CDM 'CC' was asked about the storage of the cups and reported those should have been put in drying racks and not stored in that manner. According to the 2013 FDA Food Code section 4-903.11 Equipment, Utensils, Linens, and Single-Service and Single-Use Articles. (A) Except as specified in (D) of this section, cleaned equipment and utensils, laundered linens, and single-service and single-use articles shall be stored: (1) In a clean, dry location; (2) Where they are not exposed to splash, dust, or other contamination; Dietary Staff 'GG' was observed at the meal prep tray line plating up food trays. Dietary Staff 'GG'			31155 Dequindre	FCODE	
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) F 0812 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory and store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards. 30675 Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure drinkware were properly stored and staff utilized adequate handwashing during meal preparation. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all residents that consume food from the kitchen. Findings include: On 12/19/22 between 12:05 PM-1:53 PM, during an observation of the kitchen with Certified Dietary Manager (CDM 'CC'), the following items were observed: There were several plastic crates with clear drinkware observed stored stacked (some stacked three to four cups high). The inside of the cups were observed with moisture and not dried adequately. CDM 'CC' was asked about the storage of the cups and reported those should have been put in drying racks and not stored in that manner. According to the 2013 FDA Food Code section 4-903.11 Equipment, Utensils, Linens, and Single-Service and Single-Use Articles, (A) Except as specified in (D) of this section, cleaned equipment and utensils, laundered linens, and single-service and single-use articles shall be stored: (1) In a clean, dry location; (2) Where they are not exposed to splash, dust, or other contamination; Dietary Staff 'GG' was observed at the meal prep tray line plating up food trays. Dietary Staff 'GG' was observed going back and forth, handing the food carts to take to the outside of the kitchen and then resuming plating up food, without hand w			Madison Heights, MI 48071		
(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) F 0812 Level of Harn - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure drinkware were properly stored and staff utilized adequate handwashing during meal preparation. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all residents that consume food from the kitchen. Findings include: On 12/19/22 between 12:05 PM-1:53 PM, during an observation of the kitchen with Certified Dietary Manager (CDM 'CC'), the following items were observed: There were several plastic crates with clear drinkware observed stacked (some stacked three to four cups high). The inside of the cups were observed with moisture and not dried adequately. CDM 'CC' was asked about the storage of the cups and reported those should have been put in drying racks and not stored in that manner. According to the 2013 FDA Food Code section 4-903.11 Equipment, Utensils, Linens, and Single-Service and single served to prepately (touch their surgical face mask and forehead with their bare hands, without hand washing or utilizing hand sanitizer. According to the 2013 FDA Food Code section 2-301.14 When to Wash, Food employees shall clean their hands and exposed portions of their arms as specified with their bare hands, without hand washing or utilizing hand sanitizer.	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or in accordance with professional standards. Jobential for actual harm 30675 Residents Affected - Many Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure drinkware were properly stored and staff utilized adequate handwashing during meal preparation. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all residents that consume food from the kitchen. Findings include: On 12/19/22 between 12:05 PM-1:53 PM, during an observation of the kitchen with Certified Dietary Manager (CDM 'CC'), the following items were observed: There were several plastic crates with clear drinkware observed stored stacked (some stacked three to four cups high). The inside of the cups were observed with moisture and not dried adequately. CDM 'CC' was asked about the storage of the cups and reported those should have been put in drying racks and not stored in that manner. According to the 2013 FDA Food Code section 4-903.11 Equipment, Utensils, Linens, and Single-Service and Single-Use Articles, (A) Except as specified in (D) of this sectored: (1) In a clean, dry location; (2) Where they are not exposed to splash, dust, or other contamination; Dietary Staff 'GG' was observed at the meal prep tray line plating up food trays. Dietary Staff 'GG' was observed to repeatedly tood, without hand washing in between. Dietary Staff 'GG' was observed to repeatedly cuch their surgical face mask and forehead with their bare hands, without hand washing or utilizing hand sanitizer.	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				
 stored and staff utilized adequate handwashing during meal preparation. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all residents that consume food from the kitchen. Findings include: On 12/19/22 between 12:05 PM-1:53 PM, during an observation of the kitchen with Certified Dietary Manager (CDM 'CC'), the following items were observed: There were several plastic crates with clear drinkware observed stored stacked (some stacked three to four cups high). The inside of the cups were observed with moisture and not dried adequately. CDM 'CC' was asked about the storage of the cups and reported those should have been put in drying racks and not stored in that manner. According to the 2013 FDA Food Code section 4-903.11 Equipment, Utensils, Linens, and Single-Service and Single-Use Articles, (A) Except as specified in (D) of this section, cleaned equipment and utensils, laundered linens, and single-service and single-use articles shall be stored: (1) In a clean, dry location; (2) Where they are not exposed to splash, dust, or other contamination; Dietary Staff 'GG' was observed at the meal prep tray line plating up food trays. Dietary Staff 'GG' was observed going back and forth, handling the food carts to take to the outside of the kitchen and then resuming plating up food, without hand washing in between. Dietary Staff 'GG' was also observed to repeatedly touch their surgical face mask and forehead with their bare hands, without hand washing or utilizing hand sanitizer. According to the 2013 FDA Food Code section 2-301.14 When to Wash, Food employees shall clean their hands and exposed portions of their arms as specified under S 2-301.12 immediately before engaging in food preparation including working with exposed food, clean equipment and utensils, and unwrapped 	F 0812 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	in accordance with professional sta		, prepare, distribute and serve food	
 On 12/19/22 between 12:05 PM-1:53 PM, during an observation of the kitchen with Certified Dietary Manager (CDM 'CC'), the following items were observed: There were several plastic crates with clear drinkware observed stored stacked (some stacked three to four cups high). The inside of the cups were observed with moisture and not dried adequately. CDM 'CC' was asked about the storage of the cups and reported those should have been put in drying racks and not stored in that manner. According to the 2013 FDA Food Code section 4-903.11 Equipment, Utensils, Linens, and Single-Service and Single-Use Articles, (A) Except as specified in (D) of this section, cleaned equipment and utensils, laundered linens, and single-service and single-use articles shall be stored: (1) In a clean, dry location; (2) Where they are not exposed to splash, dust, or other contamination; Dietary Staff 'GG' was observed at the meal prep tray line plating up food trays. Dietary Staff 'GG' was observed at the meal prep tray line plating up food trays. Dietary Staff 'GG' was observed to repeatedly touch their surgical face mask and forehead with their bare hands, without hand washing or utilizing hand sanitizer. According to the 2013 FDA Food Code section 2-301.14 When to Wash, Food employees shall clean their hands and exposed portions of their arms as specified under S 2-301.12 immediately before engaging in food preparation including working with exposed food, clean equipment and utensils, and unwrapped 	Residents Affected - Many	stored and staff utilized adequate h potential to affect all residents that	andwashing during meal preparation.		
 cups high). The inside of the cups were observed with moisture and not dried adequately. CDM 'CC' was asked about the storage of the cups and reported those should have been put in drying racks and not stored in that manner. According to the 2013 FDA Food Code section 4-903.11 Equipment, Utensils, Linens, and Single-Service and Single-Use Articles, (A) Except as specified in (D) of this section, cleaned equipment and utensils, laundered linens, and single-service and single-use articles shall be stored: (1) In a clean, dry location; (2) Where they are not exposed to splash, dust, or other contamination; Dietary Staff 'GG' was observed at the meal prep tray line plating up food trays. Dietary Staff 'GG' was observed going back and forth, handling the food carts to take to the outside of the kitchen and then resuming plating up food, without hand washing in between. Dietary Staff 'GG' was also observed to repeatedly touch their surgical face mask and forehead with their bare hands, without hand washing or utilizing hand sanitizer. According to the 2013 FDA Food Code section 2-301.14 When to Wash, Food employees shall clean their hands and exposed portions of their arms as specified under S 2-301.12 immediately before engaging in food preparation including working with exposed food, clean equipment and utensils, and unwrapped 		On 12/19/22 between 12:05 PM-1:		chen with Certified Dietary	
 and Single-Use Articles, (A) Except as specified in (D) of this section, cleaned equipment and utensils, laundered linens, and single-service and single-use articles shall be stored: (1) In a clean, dry location; (2) Where they are not exposed to splash, dust, or other contamination; Dietary Staff 'GG' was observed at the meal prep tray line plating up food trays. Dietary Staff 'GG' was observed going back and forth, handling the food carts to take to the outside of the kitchen and then resuming plating up food, without hand washing in between. Dietary Staff 'GG' was also observed to repeatedly touch their surgical face mask and forehead with their bare hands, without hand washing or utilizing hand sanitizer. According to the 2013 FDA Food Code section 2-301.14 When to Wash, Food employees shall clean their hands and exposed portions of their arms as specified under S 2-301.12 immediately before engaging in food preparation including working with exposed food, clean equipment and utensils, and unwrapped 		There were several plastic crates with clear drinkware observed stored stacked (some stac cups high). The inside of the cups were observed with moisture and not dried adequately. asked about the storage of the cups and reported those should have been put in drying rad			
 observed going back and forth, handling the food carts to take to the outside of the kitchen and then resuming plating up food, without hand washing in between. Dietary Staff 'GG' was also observed to repeatedly touch their surgical face mask and forehead with their bare hands, without hand washing or utilizing hand sanitizer. According to the 2013 FDA Food Code section 2-301.14 When to Wash, Food employees shall clean their hands and exposed portions of their arms as specified under S 2-301.12 immediately before engaging in food preparation including working with exposed food, clean equipment and utensils, and unwrapped 		and Single-Use Articles, (A) Excep laundered linens, and single-servic	t as specified in (D) of this section, clea e and single-use articles shall be store	aned equipment and utensils,	
hands and exposed portions of their arms as specified under S 2-301.12 immediately before engaging in food preparation including working with exposed food, clean equipment and utensils, and unwrapped		observed going back and forth, har resuming plating up food, without h repeatedly touch their surgical face	ndling the food carts to take to the outs and washing in between. Dietary Staff	ide of the kitchen and then 'GG' was also observed to	
		hands and exposed portions of the food preparation including working	ir arms as specified under S 2-301.12 i with exposed food, clean equipment a	mmediately before engaging in nd utensils, and unwrapped	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	L tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0867 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	corrective plans of action. 34275 Based on observation, interview, ar Assurance & Performance Improve appropriate plans of action to corrective the potential to affect all residents the An annual recertification survey wave were identified by the onsite survey evidenced by soiled floors; dirty line fecal matter, dirty and unkept bather the tiles and issues pertaining to for On 12/21/22 at approximately 4:59 QAPI program. The Administrator month. When queried about whether and leaking water into resident's root through the QAPI process, the Administrator of resident council and general observing operating on a skeleton crew and widown to only four housekeepers. When asked if they were aware of the they were aware of the concerns ex- managerial improvements. Review of a facility policy titled, Quartical states of the concerns of the concerns ex- managerial improvements.	PM, the facility Administrator was inter eported the QAPI committee meets on er concerns related to the resident envi- oms and other locations in the facility) of inistrator reported housekeeping issue vations at the facility. The Administrator vas in the process of hiring staff includin food concerns expressed by the reside expressed by residents and again and the ality Assurance and Performance Impro- on to correct identified quality deficience	applement an effective Quality ality issues and implemented stained compliance. This failure had ude: /21/22 and several deficiencies e environment which was pment, some that were caked with tter noted on the toilet seat and on viewed regarding the facility's the third Wednesday of each ronment (cleanliness of the facility were identified as a concern as were identified by facility via the r reported that the facility was ing housekeeping as the facility was nts, the Administrator noted that hat they were in process of making povement read in part, .Develop and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0880	Provide and implement an infection prevention and control program.			
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	41415			
Residents Affected - Many	Based on observation, interview and record review the facility failed to consistently maintain an ongoing Infection surveillance system and ensure infection control standards and practices were consistently followe by the facility staff, this had the ability to affect all 98 residents residing in the facility at the time of survey as well as staff and visitors. Findings include:			
	Review of the facility's Infection Co	ntrol Surveillance program revealed the	e following:	
	October 2022- No analyzation of the facility's infections or data report developed to review and presen facility's QAPI (Quality Assurance & Performance Improvement) team.			
	December 2022- No documentation of the facility's infections and no tracking or mapping of the facility's infections were currently documented.			
	On 12/21/22 at 12:06 PM, the Infection Control Nurse who also serves as the facility's Infection Control Preventionist (ICP) L was interviewed and asked for the October data report which consists of the facility's infections, infection trends and patterns and the summary and analysis of infections and number or residents who developed infections, ICP L stated they would look into it and follow back up. At 12:32 PM, ICP L returned and stated they could not find documentation of the October 2022 analyzation of the facility's infections and data report. ICP L stated they had just recently taken over the role as the facility's Infection Preventionist and in October 2022 the facility's Director of Nursing (DON) was overseeing the Infection Control Program.			
	analyzation of the facility's infection DON was then asked how the facili outbreaks if the facility is not loggin infection control practices in the fac the facility's infections and commun	was interviewed and asked why the fa is for the month of October 2022 and the ty was able to properly and timely iden g, tracking, mapping infections and con- illity to readily be able to identify, preven- nicable diseases considering there was becember 2022 and the DON did not have	ne DON did not have a reply. The tify infections, clusters and npleting observations of staff nt, report, investigate and control no documentation provided for the	
	No further information or document	ation was provided by the end of surve	y.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0881	Implement a program that monitors antibiotic use.		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 41415		
Residents Affected - Few	program that included consistent in 47 and 12) of five residents reviewed According to the Center for Disease Nursing Homes, dated 2015: .Impro- the threat of antibiotic resistance is and actions designed to optimize th with antibiotic use .Antibiotics are a up to 70% of residents in a nursing followed over a year .studies have a unnecessary or inappropriate. Harr receiving care in nursing homes. Th difficile, increased adverse drug ev- antibiotic- resistant organisms .Infe strategies to improve antibiotic use evidence-based published criteria of clinical situations which may be driv or urinary tract infection prophylaxis Review of the facility's Antibiotic Ste R8 Review of a Physician noted dated prophylactic antibiotic he was appa	ew the facility failed to continuously implementation of protocols for appropria ad for the antibiotic stewardship progra a Control's (CDC) The Core Elements of oving the use of antibiotics in healthcar a national priority. Antibiotic stewardsh he treatment of infections while reducin mong the most frequently prescribed in home receiving one or more courses of shown that 40-75% of antibiotics presc ins from antibiotic overuse are significan ness harms include risk of serious diarn ents and drug interactions, and coloniz ction prevention coordinators have key . This includes tracking of antibiotic sta during the evaluation and management ving inappropriate courses of antibiotics s and implement specific interventions ewardship Program revealed the follow 8/30/22 at 6:25 PM, documented in par rently prior to coming to the hospital - v	ate antibiotic use for three (R's 8, m. Findings include: of Antibiotic Stewardship for e to protect patients and reduce hip refers to a set of commitments g the adverse events associated nedications in nursing homes, with of systemic antibiotics when ribed in nursing homes may be nt for the frail and older adults theal infections from Clostridium ation and/or infection with expertise and data to inform rts, monitoring adherence to of treated infections .Identify s such as asymptomatic bacteriurity to improve use . ing:
	be monitored . R8 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] and Bactrim 400-80 MG (milligram) tablet, once a day was started on 9/2/22 for a Chronic UTI (Urinary Tract Infection).		
	Review of the medical record revealed no documentation on why the antibiotic was restarted or that it was reviewed for appropriateness.		
	R47		
	R47 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with Keflex 500 mg for a UTI, which was reviewed and deemed appropriate.		
	Review of the physician orders revealed on 10/28/22, Macrobid 100 MG capsule twice a day for five days was started for a UTI.		
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0881 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Review of the medical record and progress notes documented no explanation or justification for need of the Macrobid administration. R12			
Residents Affected - Few	 Review of Nursing note dated 11/21/22 at 6:33 AM, documented in part . At around 530am resident was sitting in his wheelchair in front of the nurses station. He asked the staff for sandwich. After that staff tried to take him to his room but resident refused. He wants to stay in front of the nurses station. After a few minutes 911 came and the resident was already in his room. I talked to the 911 and they said that the resident called them and told them that he wants to go to the hospital. 911 was informed that the resident had done this a few times in the past and it's a behavioral problem. 911 went to see the resident and they asked him why he wants to go to the hospital and he claimed that he fell . He also said something about his leg. 911 asked if he is responsible for himself. Writer went to the desk to print the profile. When I came back 911 was already transferring him to the stretcher. They said that there's nothing they could do if he is responsible for himself and he wants to go to the hospital at there's nothing they could do if he is responsible for himself and he wants to go to the hospital at there's nothing they could do if he is responsible for himself and he wants to go to the hospital at there's nothing they could do if he is responsible for himself and he wants to go to the hospital at there's nothing they could do if he is responsible for himself and he wants to go to the hospital at 11/21/22 at 3:01 PM, documented in part . seen following return for <sic> ER (emergency room) . per report Pt (patient) positive for UTI started on ABX (antibiotic) . Keflex 500 mg BID (twice a day) x 5 days .</sic> Review of the medical record revealed no documentation from the hospital such as labs, urinalysis or culture reports that identified a UTI. Further review of the medical record revealed no documentation of the review of appropriateness of the antibiotic prescribed. 			
	On 12/21/22 at 12:06 PM, the Infection Control nurse who also serves as the facility's Infection Control Preventionist (ICP) L was interviewed and when asked stated the facility utilizes McGeer criteria for antibiot use. ICP L was then asked if R's 8, 47 and 12 antibiotics was reviewed for appropriateness and if the antibiotic met criteria. ICP L stated they would look into it and follow back up. At 12:32 PM, ICP L returned and stated they could not provide any documentation of either antibiotics for R's 8, 47 or 12 to have been reviewed for appropriateness.		utilizes McGeer criteria for antibiotic r appropriateness and if the up. At 12:32 PM, ICP L returned	
	No further explanation or document	tation was provided by the end of surve	эу.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0886	Perform COVID19 testing on residents and staff.		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	34275		
Residents Affected - Many	Based on interview and record review the facility failed to track and maintain accurate documentation of the facility's outbreak investigation/testing for both staff and residents. Findings include:		
	Review of the community transmiss	sion was noted as High (red) for the mo	onths of December 2022.
	During an entrance conference with the Administrator on 12/19/22 at approximately 9:05 AM that the last person to have COVID-19 in the building was Nurse CC on 12/13/22. COVID-19 documentation from 12/13/22 to present for both staff and residents were requested. The Ad reported that the facility had new Infection Control Preventionist (ICP) hereinafter ICP L that is employment at the facility a few weeks ago, and she would be able to assist. On 12/21/22 at approximately 1:56 PM an interview and record review were conducted with I asked as to the protocol following a positive staff person on 12/13/22. ICP L reported that the		
	to do a full hours sweep and all staff and residents started to receive testing two times per week starting on 12/13/22. As for residents, ICP L reported testing results would be located in the electronic record. A review of some of the resident's charts including, but not limited to R24 and R9, revealed no indication of COVID-19 testing after 12/13/22. A second request for any documentation/log that would verify testing for both residents and staff was requested at this time. ICP L suggested talking with Staff NN.		
	On 12/21/22 at approximately 2:59 PM, Staff NN was asked for documentation pertaining to COVID 19 testing for both staff and residents. Staff NN called another Staff person who noted that results for residents would be in their electronic record.		
	On 12/21/22 at approximately 3:29 PM an interview and record review were conducted with Clinical Regional Director (CRD) I.		
	When looking through resident's electronic records, CDR I was not able to locate testing results in the resident's chart.		
	On 12/21/22 at approximately 4:06 PM, a second interview was conducted with ICP L. ICP L provided an unorganized pile of COVID-19 test results for both staff and residents. When asked how they were able to determine who received the testing and who did not, ICP L reported that she was new to the facility, realized that things needed to be more organized and would start to work on a better system.		
	No further documentation was provided before the end of the Survey.		
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235187	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg Phy Rehab Ctr of Madison Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31155 Dequindre Madison Heights, MI 48071		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0886 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	 part, the following: Policy: This facili program designed to provide a safe and transmission of communicable oversight of the program and serve placement, implementing isolation placement, implementing isolation placement, implementing specific A CDC (Centers for Disease Control Recommendations for Healthcare F in part: .Asymptomatic patients with series of three viral tests for SARS-than 24 hours after exposure) and it 	fection Prevention and Control Progra ity has established and maintains an ir a, sanitary, and comfortable environme diseases the designated Infection Pre s as a consultant to our staff on infectio precautions, staff and resident exposur fically to COVID-19 testing was provide of and Prevention) Interim Infection Pre Personnel During COVID 19 Pandemic n close contact with someone with SAR COV-2 infection. Testing is recommen f negative, again 48 hours after the firs gative test. This will typically be on day	nfection prevention and control nt to help prevent the development eventionist is responsible for bus diseases, resident room res . ed by the end of the Survey. evention and Control (updated 9/23/22) recommended, RS-COV-2 infection should have a ded immediately (but not earlier st negative test and if negative,	